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Vaduz, é October 2008/HAKE

international legal assistance in riminal proceedings

Criminal proceedings against Fana Hlongwane ef al. on account of suspecied
money laundering pursuant fo Arficle 165 (1), (2) and (3) of Liechiensiein

Criminal Code (SIGB)

Request for informafion on the subject-matier and siatus of proceedings, and
on inferrogation of the suspect Fana Hlongwane

Dear Sir/Madam,

Via an application from the Cffice of the Liechtenstein pubiic prosecutor,
criminal procesdings aré in progress at ihe Court of Justice of the Principaliy
of Liechtenstein in Vaduz against Fana Hongwane et al., d.o.b. 5 March 1959,
South Affican cifizen, resident at 128 Cambebooe Road, Fourways Garden,
Johannesburg, South Africa, on account of suspecied money laundering
pursuant to Article 165 (1} {2) and (3} of Liechtenstsin Criminal Code {copy of

the applicable law is attached).

In terms of the investigation, 1t is suspected that frozen assets belonging to
Fana Hiongwane in the Principality of Liechtenstein are linked with active and
passive bribery and corruption by the company operating as BAE Systems PLC
("BAE"}, using a system of international represeniatives, In concrete ferms, it
must be assumed that the circumstances under suspicion are as follows

BAE maintains a network of represeniaiives (or “advisers” as BAE prefers fo call

them) to support the marketing of ifs products. BAE has a department by the
name of “Head Quariers Markefing” [HQ Markeding), which coordinates all the
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agreements and coniracts with representafives employed by BAE.

On 19 January 2004, the Guardian broadsheet contacted the Serious Fraud
Office in London (“SFO") and presented them with information, which implied
that BAE were making illegal payments via a company with ifs registered office
in the British Virgin Islands by the nome of Red Diamond Trading Lid ("Red
Diamond"). '

Investigafions by the SFO produced the fact that BAE was not sending
amounts of money 1o representafives abroad directly through HQ Marketing,
but was making payments of fhis kind through forsign front companies. One of
these front companies is Red Diamond. BAE demands that representatives
enter into contractual agreements either with BAE or Red Diamond. The
represeniatives themselves fend to operate through front companies and
seldom appear personally.

Within the confext of ifs invesfigations the SFO procured details about the
account of Red Diamond at Loyds Bank. Lioyds TSB expressed its concern with
regard fo money laundering, since the bank had not been informed about
who Red Diamond was represented by, BAE lafer confirmed that it was the
beneficiary of Red Diamond. BAE has online banking af Lioyds through which
payments can be transferred direct to Red Diamond {by means of a computer
conirolled by BAE), and from there they can be fransferred abroad. Automatic
[credit] fransfers ensue from BAE accounts to Red Diamond, and from there
abroad. This results in the fact that only a minimum amount of bank data
remains at the bank. Furthermore, clearly the only purpose for these iransfers
within the British banking system was fo conceal BAE's Involvement in foreign
fransfers,

‘Material made avallable to the SFO by the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act
[ECPA] divisiori of tHe US. Depariment -of Justice confims the exXstence .of
~open” and “concealed" agreements betwesn BAE and ifs advisers, cis well as
the origin of Red Diamond. Clearly BAE, through Sir Richard Evans, decided
during the second half of the 1990s fo conceal the payment system from s
"hidden” advisers. After different options had been considered in this respect,
BAE decided that the least fransparent system ¢onsisted of setfing up a foreign
organisation as o froni, The material disclosed also contains detalls on the
setfing up of Novelmight Ltd. The purpose of this company was exclusively to
store abroad fiied material relating fo representatives.




70.0kt. 2008 15:28 Landgericht Vaduz 00423 236 6569 - Nr. 8552 5. 14

3
| B

Furthermore, it was used for meetfings with reprasentatives. The documents
submitied to the FCPA reveal that the company allegedly had o registered
renfed office next to Loyds Bank in Geneva, and in this respect the alarm
system was allegedly linked with that of Lioyds.

The documentation makes it clear that the main aim of BAE from start to finish
consisted of proceeding as surrepfitiously as possible and of making the system
as non-ransparent as possible. The primary target consisted in particular of
making the infiltration of an Investigator as difficult as possible. The SFO served
an Order on BAE, requesting it fo disciose maierial on its marketing
represeniatives. BAE has so far parfiglly interpreted this Order, but nt o way
which excludes disclosure of the documenis kept in Switzerland.

Points of reference to South Africa ensue Qs follows: *

In 1999, BAE concluded a contract in accordance with the South African
Defence Programme to supply 52 Hawk Tralning Alrcraft and Scab Gripen
Fighter Aircraft to the governmeni of South Affica. Other foreign arms
manufaciurers also received confracts emanating from this Programme.

Intemal pariamentary inquiries and later investigations by the Office of the
Auditor General produced the fact ihat there was bribery and comuption
linked with the BAE coniract. The report parficularly emphasized the role of the
amounts made available for “side projects”. The former had been eamarked
for the Infemal social and infrastruciural development  of Trusts
{Schaitenfirmen] connected with Shamin {*Chippy") Sheik, the ANC Chairman
of the Patliamentary Procurement Commiitee.

in May 2001, investigators in South Africa started an Inquiry into cigims that
there was Q link betwesn the contract and the financing of Cabinet Ministers’
foreign frips by BAE. 1t was publicly asserted that Chippy Shelk had moreover
received jewellery as presents from BAE. Schablr Sheik too, the brother of
Chippy Shek, was recently sentenced fo 15 years' imprisonment after
prosecution by the South African authorities on account of bribery by the
french amms manufacturer Thomson CSE. This case includes an accusation
against Jacob Zuma, the former Vice President of South Africa. which is being

dedalt with at a judicial hearing.



20. Okt. 2008 15:29 Landgericht Vaduz 00423 236 6569 Nr. 8552 S 15 %

4
B .

In 2003, BAE confirmed that its representative in South Africa was a company
by the name of Osprey Aviation (Osprey). A BAE spokesperson confirmed in a
South African newspoaper that Osprey had been appointed in 1994 as an
“axtemal advisory organisafion” fo support legal tendering and commercial
processes. The full extent of the amounts pouring inte Osprey has not been
confirmed. Richard Charter, the now deceased head of Osprey, was also
chairman of South African BAE Systems Holdings (South Africal, an affiiated
company of BAE.

Other accusations in South Afiica relate to o donafion of approx. GBP
500,000.00 to “The Airborne Trust" in March 1998. This Trust was founded in 1995
o support former ANC veterans of the MK Milifary Veterans Associafion
{MKMVA). lts chairman was diso Richard Charter. Significantly, the now
deceased Joe Modise, the Defence Minister for South Africa ot the fime, was @
founder member of the Trust and a member of the steering commiftee of the
MKMVA, and received from the Airbome Trust at least o one-off payment io
enable him fo make a #ip to the United Kingdom..Furthermore, this payment
ensued just one month before Modise personally intervened in the
procurement process, in order to change the conditions of the tender in a way
that would ultimately lead to BAE being awarded the coniract, These changes
In tendering exciuded price as being the: relevant factor in the awarding of the
controct, The BAE tender was substantially higher than the fenders from the
competition.

In 2005, Charfer {together with Chippy Shelk} was suspected of coruption In
the National Assembly of South Africa by Palicia De lille. the leader of the
Independent Democratic Party. She furthermore requested an independent
inquiry info the matter of why the South African Government paid USD 17
million over the market price for the Hawk machines.

THe payments fo representatives in' connection-with the. South- African BAE
Coniract began in May 1999 through Red Diamond, and amounted to GBP 81
million at the end of 2004, Since the infroduction of British law in December
2001 fo combat terrorism and criminality, and profect safety, around GBP 38
million has been paid o Scuth African representatives from o Red Diamond
account. Some of these paymenis were made at Swiss banks in Geneva:
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A company by the name of Arstow Comnmercial Corporation {“Arsiow”} was
pald through Red Diamond and received more than GBP 20 milion between
May 1999 and December 2004. In this comnection more than GBP 9 million was
pald info accounts at different banks in the Principality of Liechtenstein. In
Documenis subsequently received fromn the SFO in this respect concern
payments with regard o the Hawk and Gripen Contract.

A company by the name of Kayswell Services Lid. (Kayswell) received
payments of more than GBP 37 milion through Red Diamond beiween
December 2000 and September 2005. It emerges from documents disclosed
by BAE that Kayswell was founded in 1994 and signed an advisory agreement
with BAE with regard fo the Hawk Conircict In the same year; furthermore, the
Gripen Coniract was added later. In 2000, the advisory agreement with
Kayswell was fransferred by BAE fo Red Diamond, and in 2005, the ogreement
was ferminated, whereby Kayswell received more than GBP 19 m:lllon in
compensation.

The documents disclosed by BAE show evidencs of a certain Jules Pelissier as
the contact af Kayswell, Howaver, the file also confains comespondence from
Pelissier on headed paper from another company by the name of Aviation
Consuliancy Services Lid. [ACS). According fo a UNO repor, John
Bredenkamp (born in 1940 in South Afiicq, is, however, o citizen of Zimbabwe}
is connected with Avigtion Consultancy Services. Bredenkamp is domiciled in
the United Kingdom, and in 2002 was the 33« richest person in Great Britain.
The same UNO report describes him as a key figure in the arms frade and as a
man who earned millions with the illegal exploitation of natural freasures in the
Congo, and with the negoftiation of sales of mifitary equipment from BAE fo the
country through ACS. Furthermore, the report Bists claims (which are disputed
both by BAE and Bredenkamp) that BAE, with the involvement of ACS, v
infringed EU sc:ncﬂons by sellmg spare parts for Hawk ﬁghfer plqnes o

" Zimbabwe in 2002. : .

Approx. GBP 6.5 milion of the amounts paid to Kayswell were fransferred
through Red Diamond into an account af LGT Bank in Liechtenstein AG,
Vaduz.

it must be assumed that the public accusations with regard to the comupt
relations and the misuse of power between BAE representatives and persons of
high standing within the ANC Government, in conjunction with the extent of
payments and their relevance o the successful signing of confracts, is not
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compatible with legiimate commercial fransactions and requires a more
thorough investigation.

There are convincing accusations - whether as a result of the relevance to the
payments or fhe sheer amount of commission payments - that funds flowing
through BAE, or rather HQ Markefing and Red Diomend, are being used for the
purpeses of bribery and corruption. Furthermore, the enfire system is operated
under a shroud of secrecy, so that the suspicion with regard to the purpose of
these payments is justified,

Various different companies have been/ are being managed at Liechtensiein
Trust company Tremaco Trust Enterprise rexg., for the suspect Fana Hiohgwane
and the other suspect Alexander Roberis. Alexander Roberts pretended fo be
the financial bensficiary of Arstow towards the foregoing Trust company. Fana
Hiongwane appears as the financial beneficiary of the companies Westunity
Business Limited, Meltec Foundatfion and Garnary Trust reg. Westunity Business
Limited wos funded by the above-mentioned Arstow. In this connection
Arsiow, as.already mentioned, received assets from Red Diamond. Payments
were subsequently made in turn by Westuniiy Business Limited 1o the Meltec
Foundation and, after its liquidation, fo its successor Gamary Trust reg. During
the course of these criminal proceedings, assefs belonging to the Gamari Trus
held by Bank Pasche [Lechienstein) $.A., Vaduz, have been frozen. They
amounted to over GBP 400,000.00. i has furthermore become known that the
suspect Hlongwane was allegedly an adviser to ‘the former South African
Defence Minister Jog Modise, ond af the same fime was dllegedly an adviser
to the Alrbus Company.

As o result of the suspicion under invesfigation, assefs held at Swisspariners
Versicherung AG, Vaduz amouniing to over EUR 3 million, of which Fana
‘Hiongwane s The financidl beneficiary, have been frozen. Correnily, it must be
assumed that the foregoing frozen assets af Swisspartners Versicherung AG
origihate from an account in the name of Preordain Holdings Lid., Panama at
Bank Credit Agricole, Geneva, Swilzerland. Preordain Holdings Ltd is a holding
company of the suspect Hiongwane.

It ensues from the investigation proceedings at SFO that according to
informatfion from the suspect Roberts, “at some point during the course of
activities with South Africa, it wos agreed beiween Roberfs and BAE that
around two-thirds of the commission 1o which Roberis was entifled would be
transferred at the appropricte time from the Arstow account to accounts,
which are controlled by Mr Hiongwane™, According fo Roberts, this was




20 Okt. 2008 15:31 Landgericht Vaduz 00423 236 6569 Nr.8552 S 1§

7
| |

remuneraiion for “balancing work” performed by Hiongwane in the wake of
aclivities in Souih Africa.

With reference to ihe above, | now therefore courteously submit the foliowing
REQUEST

that you inform the Court of Justice of the Principality of Liechienstein whether
criminal proceedings are pending af the National Prosecuting Authotity of
South Africa against Fana Hiongwane, in connection with his advisory activity
for BAE and Airbus, and in the affirmative, what is the subject-matter of these
proceedings and what stage have the proceedings reached?

furthermore, you are kindly requested for informafion in ferms of what was
Fana Hlongwane's funciion in connection with the supply of fighter dircraft
from BAE and, if applicable, the Airbus to the South African Government,
whether he actually was an adviser at the fime to the now deceased South
African Defence Minister Joe Modise, whether there are indications that Fana
Hlongwane abused his official power and actively intervened in the
procurement processes, so that BAE and Alrbus were awarded fhe confracts,
and whether Fana Hiongwane was publicly a civil servant of the Republic of
South Africa and/or was working as ari officer of a company in the public
sector. _

Finally, you are kindly requesfed to interrogate Fana Hiongwane as a suspect
on the circumstances outlined above.

At ihe outset, please ask the suspect about his personal circumstances and
_generally specify the criminal offence of which he Is suspecied. Then plecse
" draw his GHéntion fo ihe foct that-it is-teft to his- own-discretion-1o.-make.a

statement. If he refuses to make a statement, please point out to him that this
will not delay the Investigation, but it could result in him being deprived of his
defence rights. Prior fo the interrogation, please hand the suspect in addition
the enclosed leaflet entifled “Rights and duties in criminal proceedings” and
record the fact that it has been received.

In particular, the suspect should be asked fo comment on ihe guestions
already raised above concerning his work for BAE and the Government of

South Africa,
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Furthermore, kindly ask the suspect whether he was or is the financial
beneficiary of Meltec Foundation, Gamari Trust reg., Westunity Business Limited,
and an insurance ai Swisspariners Versicherung AG, 9490 Vaduz. In the
affrmative. he should siate in detall, where the assets of the foregoing
companies/ insurance company originate. In this connection, with regard to
the insurance, the suspect should indicate where and why the assets originate
at the ouiset from Preordain Holdings Lid. Kindly ask the withess fo name
witnesses/ evidence that backs up his information. Furthermore, please ask the
suspect to explain what Alexander Roberis means by “balancing work™ in the
above sense, and why or for what activities he {the suspect) received
commission amounts fransfered by BAE/Arstow. Findlly, please ask the suspect,
whether he is willing fo appear af the Court of Justice of Liechtenstein and
give a testimony.

If you have any further questions, please clo not hesitaie to contoct me ot any
fime.

Tel.: +423 236 63 04
Fax: +423 236 65 69
E-mail: martin.nigg@ig.liv.fi).

In the event that you are not the paorly responsible for providing the
Intemnational legal assistance requested, | kindly ask you o forward this letter fo
the competent authority.

Please accept my sincere thanks in anticipation for the provision of legal
assistiance in this matfer.

Yours sincerely,

Court of Justice of Liechtenstein

Martin Nigg
Judge at the Court of Justice of Liechtenstein

Enclosuras:

Art. 165 (1) to (3) SIGB
Leaflet: “Rights and duties in criminal proceedings”
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Arlicle 165
Money lgundlering

1} Any person who conceals or disguises the origin of assets emanating from a crime, an
offence under Aricles 278, 278d or 304 to 308, an offence under Aricle 23 (1) and {2) of
the Federal Act governing the Residence and Establishment of Foreign Citlzens, or an
offence under the Narcotic Drugs Act, in parficular by making false siatements in legdl
transactions as to fhe source or red nature of these assets, the ownership or other fighis in
them, the powers of disposition over them, thelr fransfer or in respect of where they are
located, shall be sentenced to a ferm of imprisonment of up 1o three years or to pay a fine
of up fo 340 daily rates.

2)  Any person who acquires of takes possession of assets emanating from a crime, an
offance under Arlicles 278, 278d or 304 to 308, an offence under Article 23 {1} and [2) of
the Federcl Act governing the Residence and Establishment of Foreign Cltizens, or an
offence under the Narcotic Drugs Act, whether merely to hold these aissets in safekeeping,
1o invest or fo manage them, who converls, exploiis of fransfers such qssets to a third party,
shall be sentenced to a term of Imprisonment of up fo fwo years or to pay a fine of up fo
340 daily ratfes. s

3 Any person who commifs an offence pursuant to the above 1) or 2) relafing fo a
value exceeding 75,000 Swiss francs or 0s a member of a gang, which has joined together
for the pumpose of repeated mongy launderng. shall be senfenced to a ferm of
Imprisonment of batween six months and five yvears.
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RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS IN CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS
Leaflet for suspecis and defendants in ¢riminal procsedings

Atftorney: Suspects and defendants invelved in criminal proceedings have the right to
make use of an alforney during the entire proceedings [refer to Aricles 24 et al of the
Code of Criminal Procedure [StPO]).

The attorney or other persons are not permitted fo be present during the examination
before the judge {Ar. 145 of 5iPO).

Obligatien io be represenfed by an aiftorney: During the key hearing in & criminal
couri, the defendant must be represented by an atfomey, This applies dlso for the
duration of any custody impaosed pending frial {Ar. 26 {3) S1PO).

If no aticmey is appointed before‘ the start of the key hearing or at the fime of the
Imposing of any custody pending tricll, the court will then appoint ex officio an
attorney for the defendant af the defendant's cost.

There 5 no obligation jo be represented by an attomey duing the final hearing
before the individua! judge, or in the court of laly assessor,

tegal Ald Aftomey: If the suspect / defendant Is not in a pesifion to beer the defence
costs without negatively affecfing the payments necessary to maintain & simple
lifestyle for himself and his family (his duty being to provide for them), and if the
suspect/ defendant applies 1o the court, the court must then order hat the suspect/
defendant is assigned an ahtorney and does not have to bear the cosis of this
attomey, if and insofar as this is necessary in the interests of the adminisiration of
justice, and notably in the interests of an appropriate defence (Art. 26 (2) StPO).

Refusal of festimony: It is ot the suspect's / defendant’s own discrefion as to whether
they comment or not on the matter. Any siatement made can be used by the
- defence, butcan dlso be used against them as svidence. o

A summons by the court, despite the intenfion to refuse 1o give a testimony, must
nevertheless be complied with, otherwise a [waranf] to appear will be served by
Liechtenstein National Police; refusal fo give testimony will be recorded at the time of
the examination.

Court of Justice of Liechtenstein 172
Y2/2007 :
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Inspection of the files: Inspection at court of the criminal file and the requesting of*
copies is at the suspect's / defendant's own discretion. The right to inspact the file
can, however, be restricted by the examining judge for investigative and tactical

reasons {refer to Art. 30 (2) StPO).

Right of oppeal: Suspecls / defendants are given the respeciive informaﬁon%
concsrming right of appedal orally or In writing af the fime the court passes judgement,

The most fundamental appeal within fhe framework of preliminary judicial g
investigations, however, is the legal remedy of oppedl; ol judicial decisions,i
judgements and rulings, which are not convictions can be challenged, unless they are %
legifimate exceptions, by means of the legal remedy of appeal to the Court of ¥
Appeal of Lischtenstein on account of uniawfulness or unreasonableness. An appeal &,
can be lodged by any individuals who are enfitled to lodge an appeal, or whose &
fights are rejected by a judgement or ruling, or whose obligations arise. The legal T
remedy of appeal must be lodged with the examining judge within 14 days followin
- nofification or service [refer fo Articles 238 et al of S1PO).

Juvenile criminal cases: In juvenlle criminal cases - Le. criminal proceedings again
individuals who at the fime of the first judicicll prosecution proceedings had not ye:
reached the end of thelr eighteenth year of cige, and criminal proceedings which follE
due ai court iwo years af the latest after reaching the end of their elghieenth year off
age. on account of a juvenile ciime, the suspect / defendant is eniitied to call in hi
legal representative as a person in a pesifior of frust for the examinafion, unless th
latter s Involved in the investigation proceedings himself in some farm or other [Art. 22 &
"JGG" in conjunction with Art, 115 (2) sentence 2 of SiPO).

The legal represeniative is legally enfiled to parficipate in the examinatio
proceedings and hence It is irperafive that he is informed, He can also wssert the q
cldim against the will of the juvenile, or appoint an ¢itomey for the iatter. 3

During investigafion proceedings on account of crimes, the suspect / defandant musf
“be-represented- by -an -atfomey- by the fime of the final hearing o the latest;
desmed necessary, an attorney must be appoinfed ex officio.

Court of Justice of Liechtensfein 212
1212007

woiiiftter
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Vaduz, 04. Oktober 2008 /HAKE
Iniemafionule Rechishilfe in Strafsachen

Strafverfahren gegen Fana Hiongwane u.q. wegen des Verdachfes
der Geldwidscherel nach § 165 Abs 1, 2 und 3 $iGB

Ersuchen ym Miflellung zum Gegenstand und Stand eines

Verfahrens und um Vemehmung des Verddchligen Fana
Hiongwane

. Sehr geehrte Damen und Hemren

Ober Antrag der Lischtensteinischen Stoaisanwalschaft wird beim Firstlichen

Landgericht in - Vaduz. - ein-- Sirafverichren - unter- anderem-- -gegen--Fana-

Hlongwane, geboren am 05. Mérz 1959, sidafrikanischer Staatsangehdriger,
wohnhaft Cambeboo Road, Fourways Garden 128, Johannesburg, Sudafrika,
wegen des Verdachtes der Geldwdéscherei nach § 165 Abs 1, 2 und 3 des
llechtenstelnischen Strafgesetzbuches [Kopie der Gesetzesbestimmung
beiliegend) gefihr.

Gegensiindiich besteht der Verdacht, dass im Firstenium Liechiensiein
gespente Vermdgenswerfe des Fana Hiongwane im Zusammenhang mit
aktiver und passiver Bestechung durch die Gesslischaft BAE Systems PLC
{,BAE"} miltels eines internafionalen Veriratersysterns stehen. Konkret ist von
folgendem Verdé&chtigensachverhalt auszugehen:

BAE unferhdlt ein Nefz von Vertretern (von BAE vorzugsweise als ,Berater”

bezeichnet], zur UnterstOtzung der Vermarkiung seiner Produkie. Bei BAE
besteht eine Abteilung namens ,Head Quarters Marketing" (HQ Marketing}, die

SPANIAGASSE 1 - 9490 VADUZ - TELEFON +423 - 236 61 11 « TELEFAX +423 - 236 65 39
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samiliche Versinbarungen und Veririge mit von BAE beschifiigten Veriretem
koordiniert,

Am 19. Januar 2004 wandte sich die Tageszeilung The Guardian an den
Serious Fraud Office in London (,SFO") und unterbreitete Informationen, die
nahe gelegien, dass BAE Uber eine auf den Brifish Virgin islands anséssige
Gesellschaft namens Red Diamond Trading Ltd {,Red Diamond”) illegale
Zahlungen leistete.

Die Ermittiungen des SFO haben ergeben, doss BAE keine Geldbeirbige
unmittelbar Ober HQ Marketing an Verireter ins Ausland Obemmittelt,
sondern. solche Zahlungen Uber ausiéndische Strohfirmen erledigt. Eine
dieser Strohfirmen ist Red Diamond. BAE verlangt, dass Vertreter veriragliche
Vereinbarungen entweder mit BAE oder mit Red Diamond eingehen. Die
Verireter selbst tendieren dazu, Uber Strohfirmen zu operieren und freten nur
selten perstnlich in Erscheinung.

im Rahmen seiner Emittiungen hat das SFO Einzelheiien Ober das Konfo von
Red Diamond bei der Loyds Bank eriangt, Lloyds TSB GuBerie Bedenken g
wegen Geldwdscherel, da der Bank nicht mitgeteili worden war, von wem :
Red Diomond représentiert wurde. BAE bestdtigte spater, der nuiznleBerische

FigentGmer von Red Diamond zu sein. BAE unterhdlt eine Online-Einfichtung bel

Lioyds, Uber die Zahlungen mitfels eines von BAE kontrolierfen Computers

direkt an Red Diamond und von dort aus ins Auslond Oberwiesen werden

kdnnen. Automatisierte Uberweisungen erfolgen von BAE-Konien an Red

Diamond und von dort ins Ausland. Dies mit dem Ergebnis, dass nur eln

~Mirdestmad -an - Bankinformationen- bel--der -Bank - verbleibl. Des. Weiteren ..

bestand der einzige Iweck dieser Uberwsisungen innerhalb des britischen
Banksystems  offenbar  darn, die  Befeligung von  BAE  an
Auslandstberwelsungen zu verschleiem.

Material, welches demn SFO von der Abteilung FCPA des US-Justizminisieriums zur
Verfligung gestelit wurde, besidfigh die Existenz von ,offenen” und ,verdeckien"
Vereinbarungen zwischen BAE und seinen Beratern sowie die Enistehung von
Red Diamond. Offenbar beschloss BAE in der zweiten Hdlfte der 1990-er Jahre
Ober S Richard Evans, das Zahlungssystem an seine ,verdeckten® Berater zu
verschleiern. Nachdem diesbeziglich verschiedene Opfionen erwbigt
wurden, entschied BAE, dass das am wenigsten fransparente Systern in der
Einfichiung einer ausi@ndischen Kémerschaft dis Strohfirma besteht. Das offen
gelegte Material enthéilt auch Enzelheften Ober die Einichfung der
Novelmight Lid. Diese Gesellschaft halte ausschiiesslich den Iweck,
Aktenmaierial, welches die Vertreter betraf, im Ausland zu lagern.
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DarOber hinaus wurde sie f0r Treffen mit Veriretern genutzt. Die vor der
FCPA vorgelegten Dokumente offenbaren, dass die Geselischaft in einem
gemieteten Biro neben der Lioyds Bank in Genf angesiedelt werden sollte,
wobel die Alarmanlage mit der von Lloyds verbunden werden sollte.

Die Dokumentation verdeutlicht, dass dess Haupiziel von BAE von Anfang bis
Ende darin bestand, so heimlich wia mdglich vorzugehen und das System
moglichst undurchsichlg zu gestalten. Das primére Ziel bestand
insbesondere darin, die Einschleusung eines Ermittlers so schwierig wie méglich
zu gestallen. Das SFO hat BAE eine Verfligung mit der Aufforderung zur
Offenlegung der Materialien Uber seine Markefingvertreter zugesiellt. Bisher
hat BAE diese Verfligung einseifig in einer Weise ausgelegt, welche die
Offenlegung der in der Schweiz verwahrten Dokumente ausschlieBt,

Zu Sidafrika ergeben sich folgende Bezugspunkie:

1999  schloss BAE einen Verrag gemdB  dem sUdafiikanischen
Verteidigungsprogramm zur teferung von 52 Hawk-Ausbildungsflugzeugen und
Saub-Gripen-Kampfflugzeugen an die Regierung von SOdafiika. Anders
ausldndische Waffenhersteller erhielfen ebenfalls AuftrGge ous diesem
Programni.

Inferme  parlamentarische  Untersuchungen und spatere  Ermittlungen
seitens des Rechnungshofs (Office of the Auditor General) ergaben, dass es im
Zusammenhang mit dem BAE-Verirag zu Bestechungen kam. Der Bericht hob
insbesondere die Rolle der fir «Nebenprojekte" verfigbar gemachten

"Beirlge hervor, dig fUr dig irtethe sozicils vhd Infrastrokfurelle Entwickiung

der mit Shamin {,,Chippy’) Sheik, dem ANC-Vorsitzenden des Parlamentarischen
Beschaffungskomitees, im  Zusammenhang stehenden  Schatienfimen
vorgemerkt waran.

im Mai 2001 begannen Emmiltier In SUdafiika mit der Untersuchung von
Behauptungen, dass eine Verbindung zwischen dem Verrag und der
Finanzierung der Auslandsreisen von Kabinetismilgliedemn durch BAE bestand.
Es wurde Offentlich behauptet, dass Chippy Sheik dariber hinaus von BAE
Schmuckgeschenke erhalten hat, Auch Schabir Sheik, der Bruder von Chippy
Sheik, wurde nach einer von den sUdafrikanischen Beharden angesrengten
Strafverfolgung wegen Bestechung durch den franzdsischen Waffenhersieller
Thomson-CSF, kirzlich zu einer 15J@hrigen Freiheitssirafe verurisilt. Dieser Fall
umfasst eine zur gerichtlichen Verhandiung anstehende Anschuldigung
gegen Jacob Zuma, den ehemaligen steliveriretenden Prasidenien von
SOdafrika.

3
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Im Jahr 2003 bestdtigte BAE, dass s sich bei hrem Verireter in SOdafitka um
sine Gesellschaff namens Osprey Aviation (Osprey) handelie. En BAESprecher
bestdligte einer sidafrkanischen Tageszsitung gegentber, dass Osprey im Jahr
1994 als .extemne Beratungskdrperschaft" zur Unterstitzung von gesetzichen,
Ausschreibungs- und kommerziellen Verfahren engagiert wurde. Die Héhe der
an Osprey geflossenen Befréige wurde nicht besidigh, Richard Charter, der
mitilerweile verstorbene Leiter von Osprey, war auBerdemn Vorsiizender der
sUdafrkanischen  BAE  Systems Holdings (South  Afca),  einer
Tochtergesellschaft von BAE.

Weitere Anschuldigungen in Sidafika betreffen eine Schenkung von

ungefahr GBP 500°000.00 an den ,,The Aitbome Trust” im Mé&z 1998. Dieser

Trust wurde 1995 zur Unferstitzung ehemailiger ANC-Veteranen der MK Military

Veterans Association [MKMVA)] gegrindet. Sein Vorsiizender war ebenfalls i
Richard Charter. Bezeichnenderwelse war der mitflerwsile verstorbene Joe "
Modise, damals Verteidigungsminister von Stdafrika, Grindungsmitglied des
Trusts und Mitglied des Lenkungskomitees der MKMVA und erhielt seftens des
Airberne Trusts zumindest eine einmalige Zahlung, um ihm eine Reise in das
Vereinigte Konigreich zu ermdglichen. AuBerdem erfolgte diese Zahlung nur
einen Monat, bevor Modise persénlich in das Beschaffungsverfahren eingriff,
um die Ausschreibungsbedingungen in einer Weise zu éndern, die lefzilich
dazu fUhrten, dass BAE den Aufirag erhieh. Diese Anderungen des
Ausschreibungsverfahrens schlessen den Prels als einschidigigen Fakior beim
Zuschlag des Verlrags aus. Das BAE-Angebot lag befréchtiich hdher als die
Konkurrenzangebote.

~lm Jahr 2005 ~wurde Charter - {zusammen—mit - Chippy Sheik} - i der
Nationalversammlung von SUdafrika von Paticia De lLille, der Vorsiizenden der
Unabhé&ngigen Demokratischen Partel, der Konuption verddchfigt. Sie forderte
auBerdem eine unabhdngige Unlersuchung der Frage, waum die
sUdafiikanische Regierung USD 17 Mio. Ober dem Markipreis fir die Hawk-
Maschinen gezahlt hatte.

Die Zahlungen an Verfreter in Zusammenhang mit demn stdafiikanischen BAE-
Verirag begannsn im Mai 1999 ber Red Diamond und beliefen sich Ende 2004
auf GBP 81 Mio. Seit der Einilhrung des britischen Gesetzes zur Bek&mpfung
von Terrorismus und Kriminaiit&t und zum Schuiz der Sicherhelt vom Dezember
2001 wurden rund GBP 38 Mio. von einem Konto von Red Diamond an
sUdafrikanische Vertreter gezahlt. Einige dieser Zahiungen erfolgten an
Schweizer Banken in Genf: Sl
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Einer Gesellschaft namens Arstow Commercial Corporation {..Arstow") wurde
Ober Red Diamond bezahlt und erhielt zwischen Mal 1999 und Dezember 2004
mehr als' GBP 20 Mio. Mehr als GBP 9 Mio. wurden dabsi auf Konfen bei
verschiedenegn Banken im Flrstentum Liechtensiein einbezahli. Dokumenten
des SFO zur Folge ging es dabel um Zahlungen beziglich des Hawk- sowie
des Gripenvertrages. '

Eine Geselischaft namens Kayswell Services Lid. (.Kayswell') hat zwischen
Dezember 2000 und September 2005 Uber Red Diamond Zahlungen von mehr
als GBP 37 Mio. erhalfen. Aus Dokumenten die vom BAE offen gelegt wurden,
geht hervor, dass Kayswell 1924 gegrindest wurde und Im selben Jahr eine
Beratervereinbarung mit BAE bezliglich des Hawk-Verirages abschloss, zudem
der Gripenvertrag sp&ter hinzugeflgt wurde. Im Jahr 2000 wurde die
Beraierverainbarung mit Kayswell von BAE auf Red Dicmond Oberiragen und
im Jahr 2005 wurde die Vereinbarung beendet, wobei Kayswell mehr als GBP
19 Mio. als Abfindung erhielt.

Die von BAE offen gelegien Dokumente weisen einen gewissen Jules Pelissier

als Kontakiperson bel Kayswell aus. Die Akie enthdlt jedoch auch

Komespondenz von Pelissier auf dem Brisfpapier einer anderen Gesellschaft

namens Aviation Consutiancy Services Lid. (ACS). Einem UNO-Bericht zufolge

steht John Bredenkamp (1940 in S0dafrka geboren, jedoch Staatsbirger von

Zimbabwe} in Verbindung mit Aviation Consultancy Services. Bredenkamp istim :

Vereinigten Kénigreich ansdssig und befand sich im Jahr 2002 auf Platz Nr. 33 X

der reichsten Personen in GroBbritannien. Derselbe UNO-Bericht beschreibt ihn

als SchiUsselfigur im Waffenhandel und als sinen Mann, der Milionen mit der
- geselzwidnigen-Ausbeutung von-Natursch&izen im Kongo und Ober ACS. mit der.

Yermittlung von Verk@ufen von miliidischem Gerdt von BAE an das Land .

verdient hat. AuBerdem siellt der Bericht Behauptungen auf {die sowohl von

BAE als auch von Bredenkamp bestitten werden), dass BAE unter Befelligung :

ven ACS durch den Verkauf von Ersaizieilen fir Hawk-Kompfflugzeuge an

Zimbabwe im Jahr 2002 gegen EU-Sankfionen versioien hat.

Ungefdhr GBP 6.5 Mio. der an Kayswell gezahlten Betréige wurde Uber Red
Diamond auf ein Konio bei der LGT Bank in liechiensiein AG, Vaduz,
Uberwiesen.

Es st zu vermuten. dass die &ffentlichen Anschuldigungen betreffend die
kommupten Beziehungen und des Mochimissbrauchs zwischen BAE-Verretern
und hoch stehenden Persdnlichkeiten innerhalb der ANC-Regierung im Verein
mit dem Umfang der Zahlungen und threr ZeitnGhe zum erfolgreichen Abschluss
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der Veriréige, nicht im Einklang mit legifimen kommerzelien Transaktionen
stehen und eine genauers Untersuchung erfordem.

Es liegen - sel es aufgrund der Zefinghe zu den Zahlungen oder der schieren
Héhe der Provisionszahlungen - glaubwirdige Anschuldigungen vor, dass
Mittel, die Ober BAE bzw. HQ@ Markefing und Red Diamond fieBen, fir
Bestechungszwecke verwendst werden. AuBerdem wird das gesamte System
Unfer Geheimhaliung betieben, so doss der Verdacht bezigich des
tatsGehlichen Verwendungszwecks dieser Zahlungen berechfigt ist.

Bei der liechtensteinischen Trevuhandgeselischaft Tremaco Treuunfemehmen
reg. wurden/ werden fir den Verd@ichtigen Fana Hlongwane und den
" welteren Verd&chiigen Alexander Roberts verschiedene Geselischafien
verwaliel.  Alexander Roberts gab sich gegenOber der genannten
Treuhandgesellschaft als wirschaftlich Berechiigter der Arstow aus. Fana
Hiongwane scheint als wirschaftich Berechtigter bel den Geselischaften
Westunity Business Limited, Meltec Foundadion und Gamary Trust reg. auf, Die
Weslunity Business Lid. wurde Ober die oben genonnte Arstow gespiesen,
wobal Arstow wie bersils gesagi von der Red Diamond Verm&genswerte
erhisif. Bei der Westunity Business Lid. wurden in der Folge wiederum Zahlungen
an die Meltec Foundafion bzw. nach deren liquidafion an deren Nachfolger
Gamary Trust reg. ausgefohrt. Im gegensténdlichen Strafverfahren wurden die
Vermdgenswerfe des Gamary Trust bei der Bangue Pasche (Liechtenstein) §.A.,
Vaduz, im Umifang von Ober GBP 400'000.00 gespent. Weiters wurde bekannt,
dass der Verddchfige Hiongwane Berater des fritheren sidafikanischen
Verteidigungsministers Joe Modise gewesen sein soll und gleichzeifig die Frma
_Airbus beraten habensoll. . . .

Aufgrund des gegensténdlichen Verdachtes wurden auch Vermdgenswerte,
an weichen Fana Hlongwane wirtschattiich berechiigt ist, bei der Swisspariners
Versicherung AG, Vaduz, im Umtang von tiber EUR 3 Mio, gespert. Derzeit ist
davon auszugehen, dass die genannten gesperrien Vermdgenswerte bel der
Swisspartners Versicherung AG von einem Konto lautend auf Preordain Holdings
Ud., Panama, bei der Bank Credit Agricole, Genf/Schweiz, stammt. Bel der
Preordain Holdings Lid. handle es sich um elne Holdinggeselischaft des
Verd@chtigen Hiongwane.

Aus dem Verfahren beim $FO ergibt sich, dass nach den Angoben des
Verdéchtigen Roberts .irgendwann im Laufe der Akfivittilen mif Stdafiika
zwischen Roberfs und RAE vereinbart wurde, dass etwa zwei Driftel der Roberts
zustehenden Provisionen zu gegebener Zeit vom Konfo Arstow an Konten
Uberwiesen wirden, die von Hemn Hlongwane konfroliert werden®. Laut

b
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Roberts war dies eine Vergitung der »AUsgleichsarbeiten®, die von Hiongwane
im Zuge der Akfivitéiten in SUdafrika geleistet worden waren,

Bezugnehmend auf dis obigen AustUhrungen ergeht nunmehr das hafliche

ERSUCHEN,

Weiters werden Sie um Miftellung dahingehend ersucht in welcher Funkdion
Fana Hlongwane im Zusammenhang mit der Lieferung von Kampfflugzeugen
von BAE und allenfalls Airbus an die sUdafrikanische Regierung t&tig und
befasst war, ob er damals tatstichlich Berater des damaligen mifflerwsiic
verstorbenen sUdafrikanischen Verieidigungsministers Joe Modise war, ob es
Anzeichen daftr gibf, dass Fana Hiongwane amfsmissbréuchlich in den
Beschaffungsprozesse akiiv eingegriffen hat, sodass BAE und Airbus die
Auftrge zugesprochen erhislien und ob Fana Hlongwane damals Sffentlich
Bsamfer der Republik $odafrika bzw. als leitender Angestellter eines
ffentiichen Unternehmens tatig war.

Schliesslich werden Sie ersucht, Fana Hiongwane ais Verdéchfigen zum oben
dargestefiten Sachverhalt zy vemehmen.

Eingangs mé&ge der Verddchtige zu seine persdénlichen Verhélinissen beifragt
werden und thm die strafbare Handlung, wegen der er verddchtigt wird,
aligemein bezsichnet werden, Anschliessend soll darquf aufmerksam
gemacht werden, dass es ihm freisteht eine Aussage zu machen. Im Falle der
Verweigerung der Aussage soll er dorauf hingewiesen werden, dass die
U'nfersuchung dadurch aber nicht gehemm? werde und dass er sich dadurch
sainer Verteidigungsrechte berauben kdnne. Vor der Yermnehmung mdge
dem Verdéchtigen zusGizich, das beiiegende Merkblait »Rechie und
Pflichten im Strafverfahren® ausgehéndigt und der Erhalt profokolliert werden.

Insbesondere madge der Verddchtige zu den oben bereits aufgeworfenen
Fragen zu seiner T&figkeit fOr BAE und die Regierung von Sudafrika Stellung
nehmen. '

1
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Weiters wolle der Verdéchfige gefragt werden, ob er wirtschaftiich
Berechfigter der Mekec Foundation, des Gamary Trust reg., der Westunity
Business Ltd. und einer Versicherung bei der Swisspariners Versicherung AG,
9490 Vaduz, war/ist. Bejahendenfaills wolle er defailliert aufzeigen, woher die
Vermébgenswerte  der genannfen Gesellschaﬁen/Versicherung genau
stammen, wobei bezUglich der Versicherung der Verddchtige angeben
wolle, woher und wofiir urspriinglich die Vermagenswerie bei der Preordain
Holdings Lid. siammen. Der Ieuge wolle Zeugen/Bewsismitiel nennen,
welche seine Angaben stlizen. Weiters wolle der Verddchfige erkidren, was
Alexander Robers mit wAusgleichsarbeiten” im obigen Sinne meint und
warum bzw. fir welche Tafigksilen er (der Verdéichiige) von BAE/Arstow
Provisionsbetriige Oberwiesen erhielt. Schiiessich wolle der Verdéchfige
gefragt werden, ob er bereit ist, fur sine Aussage vor dem FOrstlichen
Landgericht in Vaduz zu erscheinen,

FUr aliftillige Fragen stehe ich thnen jedsrzeit geme zur Verfligung:

Tel: +423 / 234 6304
Fax; +423 [ 236 45 49
E-Maii: artin.Niog®@ig.liv i

Sollfen Sie for die ersuchfe infemationdle Rechishilfe in Strafsachen nicht
zustdndig sein, so ersuche ich Sie, dieses Schreiben an die zustindige Behorde
welterzulelten,

Mit bestem Dank im Voraus fir Die Gewdhrung der Rechishitfe verbleibs ich

mit vorzbiglicher Hochachtung

(3

Beilagen:

8 165 Abs 1 bist 3 51GB
Merkblatt ,,Rechte und Pfiichien im Strafverfahren®

8
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§165
Geldwischerel

1) Wer Vermdgensbestandteile, die aus einem Verbrechen, einem Vergehen
nach den §§ 278, 278d oder 304 bis 308, einem Vergehen nach Ar. 23 Abs. Tund 2
des Bundesgeseizes Uber Aufenthalt und Niederiassung der Ausldnder oder einem
Vergehen nach dem Betdubungsmittelgesatz hentihren, verbirgt oder ihre Herkunft
verschleiert, insbesondere indem er im Rechisverkehr (iber den Ursprung oder die
wahre Beschaffenheit disser Vermdgensbestandteile, das Elgentum oder sonstige
Rechfe an ihnen, die Verfigungsbefugnisse tiber sie, thre {bertragung oder dartber,
wo sie sich befinden, falsche Angaben macht, ist mit Frefheitssirafe bis U dref Jahren
oder mit Geldstrafe bis zu 360 Tagesséitzen 2u bestrafen.

2) Wer Vermbgensbestandtelie, die aus einem Verbrechen, einem Vergehen
nach den §§ 278, 278d oder 304 bis 308, einem Vergehen nach Ar. 23 Abs. 1 und 2
des Bundesgesetzes Uber Aufenthalt und Niedsriassung der Ausldnder oder einem
Vergehen nach dem Bet&ubungsmittelgesetz eines anderen henGhren, an sich
bringt, in Verwahrung nimmt, sei es, um diese Bestandisile lediglich zu verwahren,
diese anzulegen oder zu verwalten, solche Vermégensbestandtelle umwandelf,
verweriet oder einem Driften Uberiragt, ist mit Freihelissirafe bis zu zwei Jahren oder
mit Geldstrafe bis zv 340 Tagessatzen zu bestraifen. :

3) Wer die Tat noch Abs. 1 oder 2 in Bezug auf einen 75 000 Franksn
Ubersteigenden Wert oder als Mifglied einer kriminellen Vereinigung begeht, die sich
zur fortgesefzten Geldwéscherel verbunden hati, st mit Frelhsiisskafe von sechs
Monaten bis zu fOnf Jahren zu bestrafen.

9
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RECHTE UND PFLICHTEN IM STRAFVERFAHREN
Merkblatt fOr Verdachlige/Beschuidigte/Angekiagte im Sirafverfahren

Verleidiger: Verd&chilige/Beschuidigie/Angeklagte im Strafverfahren haben
das Recht, sich wahrend des gesamten Verfahrens eines Verteidigers zu
bedienen (s. §§ 24 {f, SIPO).

Wahrend der Envernahme vor dem Untersuchungsrichter ist die Anwe-
senheit des Verleidigers oder weiterer Personen nicht gestattef {§ 145
StPO).

Verieidigerzwang: In der Schlussverhandlung vor dem Kriminalgericht muss der
Angeklagfe durch einen Verteidiger verireten sein. Dies gilt ebenso fir die
Daver der aliidliig verhdngten Untersuchungshaft (§ 26 Abs 3 SIPO).

Wird vor Beginn der Schiussverhandlung oder anldsslich der Verhéingung
der Untersuchungshaft kein Verteidiger benannt, so wird durch daos- Ge-
richt von Amts wegen und auf Kosten des Beschuldigien /Angekloglen
ein Verfeidiger bestell.

in der Schiussverhandlung vor dem Einzelrichter oder dem Schéffengericht
besteht kein Verteldigerzwang.

Verfahrensheffer; st der Verddéchiige/Beschuldigte/Angeklagie ausser Stande,
ohne Beeinirachiigung des 10r ihn und seine Familie, fiir deren Unterhailt er
zu sorgen hat, zu einer einfachen LebensfUhrung notwendigen Unterhalls
die Kosten der Verteidigung zv fragen, so hat das Gericht auf Anfrag des
Verd&chiigen/Beschuldigten/Angeklagten zu beschliessen, dass diesem
ein Verieidiger beigegeben wird, dessen Kosten er nicht zu fragen hat,
wenn und soweil dies Im Interasse der Rechispflege, vor allem im Interesse
siner zweckentsprechenden Verleidigung, erforderlich Ist (§ 26 Abs 2
StPO).

Aussageverweigerung: Verddchfigen/Beschuldigten/Angekiagten steht es frei,
sich zu &ussern oder nicht zur Stache ouszusagen. Die getdtigle Aussage
kann dabei der Verfeidigung dienen, aber auch als Beweis gegen sie
verwendet werden,

Lodungen des Gerchis ist irotz beabsichiigier "Aussageverweigerung
dennoch Folge zJ leisten, andemfdills die Vorfihrung durch die Landespo-
lizei erfolgt; die Aussageverweigerung wird anléssiich der Einvernahme zu
Protokoll gencmmen.

Firsiliches Landgencht 1/2
12/2007
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Akteneinsicht; Verdc'jchﬁgen/Besc:hulcﬁgTeanngequgfen oder deren Verfei-
diger steht es frei. bei-Gericht Einsicht in den Strafakt zu nehmen und Ko-
pien anfertigen zu lassen. Dieses Akteneinsichisrecht kann jedoch aus er-
mitflungstakfischen Grinden durch den Untersuchungsrichier einge-

schrénkt werden (s. § 30 Abs 2 StPO}.

Rechismittel: Uber die bestehenden Rechismitteimdglichkeiten werden Ver-
déchtige/ Beschuldigte/Angeklagte jeweils anlissich der Beschlussfassung
mUndiich oder schriftich belehrt.

Das wesentlichste Rechtsmittel im Rahmen der gerichilichen Vorerhebun-
gen bzw. der Untersuchung stellt jedoch die Beschwerde dar; Alle richier-
lichen Entscheide, Beschilsse und Verflgungen, die nicht Ureile sing,
kénnen, soweit nicht gesetziche Ausnahmen bestehen, mittels Beschwer-
de beim Firstlichen Obergericht wegen Ungesetzichkeit oder Unange-
messenhelt angefochien werden. Beschwerde kann von alien Personen
erhoben werden, die berechiigt sind, Berufung einzulegen, oder welchen
durch elnen Beschluss oder sine Verflgung Rechte verwelgert werden
oder Pflichten enistehen. Die Beschwerde ist binnen 14 Tagen ab Be-
kanntgabe/Zustellung beim Uniersuc hungsrichfer einzureichen {s. §§ 238 ff
StPO). .

Jugendstrafsachen: in Jugendstrafsachen — dih, Strafverfahren gegen Perso-

nen, die zur Zeit der ersten gerichlichen Verfolgungshandiung das achi-
zehnte Lebensjahr noch nicht vollendet hatten, und Strafverfahren, die
spdiestens zwel Jahre nach der Yollendung des achtzehnten Lebensjah-
res wegen einer Jugendstraftat bel Gericht anfalien — hat der Verd&chti-
ge/Beschuldigte/Angekiogfe das Recht, seinen geselziichen Verireter zur
Einvernahme als Verfrauensperson hinzuzuziehen, sofemn diessr nicht selbst
in Irgendeiner Form in das Veriahren involviert ist (§ 22 JGG in Verbindung
mit § 115 Abs 2 Zwéltér Satz SIPO).
Der geseiziiche Verfreter hat einen geselzlichen Anspruch auf die Teil-
nahme an den Untersuchungshandiungen und ist daher zwingend zvu in-
formiersn. Er kann auch gegen den Willen des Jugendlichen den An-
spruch durchsetzen oder fUr diesen einen Verteidiger bestelien.

In Veriahren wegen Verbrechen muss der Verddchfige/Beschuldigte/
Angekiagte spatestens anldissich der Schiussverhandiung durch einen
Verieidiger verireten sein; allenfalls ist ein Verteidiger von Amfs wegen zu
bestellen,

FOrstliches Landgericht 212
12/2007
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Nigg Martin, fic. iur., Landrichter ///ﬂ ([ 22
I

Von: Elizabeth HF. Le Roux [efhleroux@npa.gov.za]

Gesendet: Dienstag, 4. August 2009 14:17 z\,H
An: Nigg Martin, lic. iur., Landrichter <
Betreff: FW: Letter of Request from Liechtenstein, Fana Hiongwane/BAE 7

/’(AJ£);Z

2009080414032570
2.tif (372 KB)... .
Dear Mr. Nigg,

Herewith the informal response on your Letter of Request sent to South Africa
in October 2008. The delayed response is deeply regretted. The formal response
will reach you in due course through the proper diplomatic channels, and

although the format will change, the gist of the information will remain
unchanged.

Please do not hesitate to make contact with me 1if there are any further
enquiries,

{indest regards,
Elize le Roux

EHF le ROUX

SENIOR STATE ADVOCATE

GAUTENG
SOUTH AFRICA

tel : 12 842 1528
fax : 12 804 6353
cell : 79 874 6100

e-mail: efhleroux@npa.gov. za

‘his e-mail and all of its contents are subject to the National Prosecuting
Authority of South Africa’s disclaimer available at:

WwWw.npa.gov.za/ReadContent458.aspx
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Kindly receive herewith our response to your Request referenced
11 UR.2006.284 ON 85,

Introductory note;

1.

Before | proceed with a response to your Requgét for assistance, it would
be prudent to allude to the fact that this 1nvest1gatlon initially resided
with the now defunct Directorate of Spec1al Operations (“DS0O” -
colloguialty known as the “Scorpions™) under the auspices of the
National Prosecuting Authority. In terms of the prowsmns of the National
Prosecuting Amendment Act, 2008 as well as the South African Police
Service Amendment Act, 2008 the DSO ceased to exist as of 06 July 2009
(being referred to as the “fixed date”). ;

As from the fixed date, all the powers exerc1sed and functions
performed by the former DSO are to be exerc1sed and performed by the

Directorate for Priority Crime Inwvestigations (“DPCI”), a division of the
South African police Service (“SAPS™).

The DPC! have the leg1slatwe mandate to deal with all former DSO
investigations, as well as to investigate all future offences that fall
within the function and mandate of the DPCI.

However, due to the fact that your Request féj}'fassistance was directed

to the NPA, it is deemed appropriate for me to respond rather than
SAPS.

I turn now to our response to the various questions contained in your

Bt
L

request for international legal assistance:




First Question: (bt -

inform the Court of Justice of the Principality of Liechtenstein
whether criminal proceedings are pending with the National
Prosecuting Authority (“NPA”) in South Africa against Fana
Hlongwane, with reference to his advisory role vis-a-vis BAE and
Airbus, and, if so, what is the subject matter as well as the status of
these proceedings.

Answer;

a. In South African law, “criminal proceedings” only commence upon
the arrest, summons or indictment of an accused. There are at
present no criminal proceedings pending against Fana Hlongwane
(“Hlongwane?”),

b. It can be confirmed, however, that a criminal investigation is
pending in South Africa against, inter alia, Hlongwane, not only
regarding his advisory role in relation to BAE, but also regarding
the extent of his influence on the outcorie of the bidding process
whilst he was the personal advisor to  the late Minister of
Defence (as he was then), Mr. Joe Modise.

c. The subject matter of the investigation can be defined as the
investigation into allegations of fraud, corruption, racketeering
and/or money-laundering in the period before, during and after
the acquisition of armaments by the Department of Defence’s
Strategic Arms Acquisition Programme (the “Arms Deal”}, in
respect of negotiations and or contracts concluded regarding the
purchase of aircraft.

d. We presently have no pending investigation involving Hlongwane

and Airbus. Although | am aware of the purchase of airbus aircraft




-t

12 4." ‘/‘ -

by the South African Air Force, this was a separate transaction
which did not form part of the Arms Deal.

e. Asexplained in the Introductory Note, this investigation no longer
falls under the control of the NPA. At the moment, however, it
will be lead by the same investigating officer, S/Supt. Johan du
Plooy, but under management of the SAPS. The NPA has been
informed that no arrests have yet been made, and that the

investigation is still at a fairty early stage.

f. As such 4 (four) Letters of Request (“LoR”) have been directed In
November 2008 at the request of the NPA to Switzerland, the
United Kingdom, Jersey and, as you maybe aware, the Principality
of Liechtenstein._ For more detail as to information in our
possession you afe kindly referred to the detailed discussion in our
LoR to Liechtenstein in the name of our investigating Director. (as

he then was) Adv. AT Mngwengwe,.

¢. Furthermore, around the same time, a search and seizure
operation was carried out on 7 premises, during which several
hundred thousand {mostly financial) documents were seized. These
documents are now under the control of S/Supt. du Plooy at the
SAPS. He is busy with a laborious process of motivating for the
appointment of forensic auditors to peruse and analyse these
documents, the outcome which h'n'ght still take quite a few

months.

Second Question:

information is requested regarding Hlongwane’s function in
connection with the supply of fighter aircraft from BAE and, if
applicable, the Airbus to the South African Government, as well as

(2)
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whether he actually was an adviser at the time to the late Mr. Joe
Modise. Are there indications that Hlongwane abused his official
power and actively intervened in the process, so that BAE and Airbus
were awarded contracts? Was Hlongwane publicly(?) a civil servant

and/ or was he working as an officer of a company in the public
sector?

Answer:

™

No direct evidence exist at this stage that he influenced the
outcome of the bidding process. There is however strong

circumstantial evidence to points towards this.

What can be confirmed, however, is that he was particularly close
to one of the main decision makers, the then Minister of Defence
Mr Joe Modise, at a crucial time of the procurement process. This
could have given him access to valuable information pertaining to
the bidding process and possibly also enabled him to influence the
process. Indications are that he'Was employed as a Special Advisor
to the late Minister from 1994 - January 1999. Investigations to
confirm this are ongoing.

Exactly what his function was with regard to the supply of fighter
aircraft is vis-a-vis BAE is not clear at this stage. However, the
information and evidence at our disposal at present reveal that he
received. vast sums of money from BAE over several; years
following the award of the aircraft contract to BAE, both directly
to his local companies and more covertly via certain overseas
entities, which were apparently used by BAE for making secret
payments. The manner in which the latter payments were made is
in itself cause for suspicion and call for' further investigation. In
particular, whether any of the monies received were paid to any of

the persons involved in the decision making process.
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d. Although we do not have any evidence under oath stating that a
person in the position of Hlongwane at the time, being the advisor
to Joe Modise, on a contract-basis, would be considered to be a
civil servant, all indications are that in 'South African law he would
in all probability be regarded as a civil servant. What can also be
stated is that he also held, and still holds various directorships in
various privgte companies, armongst others DENEL, the _biggest arms
manufacturer in South Africa. DENEL, although a private company,
is wholly owned by the South African government. His directorship
dates back from the late 1920’s until as recently as about 2 (two)
years ago.

Third Question:

Kindly interrogate Hlongwane as a suspect on the facts outlined
above.

Answer:

a. Having regard to the fact that our investigation is at such an early
stage, and bearing in mind that during communicating with Dr.
Robert Wallner (Leitender Staatsanwalt, Liechtenstein) it was
indicated that the Liechtenstein authorities might consider
transferring their investigation to the South African authorities, it
is not considered in the best interest of the South African

investigation to approach Hlongwane at this stage as a suspect.

b. One of the reasons in particular is that the right to self-
incrimination is very strongly entrenched in the South African law,

and despite the explanation contained in your document of “Rights




and Obligations in Criminal Proceedings”, Hlongwane will in all

probability decline to make any statement.

Although certain mechanisms exist in terms of which he may be
compelled to make a statemrent, this may not later be used as

evidence against him at any future criminal proceedings.

We are accordingly regrettably unable to assist with this request at
the present time.
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Nachfolgend erhalten Sie unsere Antwort auf Ihr Rechtshilfeersuchen mit dem
Aktenzeichen 11.UR.205.284 ON 85.

Einleitende Erlauterungen:

1. Bevor ich auf Ihr Rechtshilfeersuchen eingehe, ware es sinnvoll, auf die
Tatsache hinzuweisen, dass die Ermittiungen urspriinglich von dem
mittlerweile nicht mehr bestehenden Direktorat fiir Sonderoperationen
(Directorate of Special Operations/DSO — umgangssprachlich die ,Skorpione®
genannt) unter Aufsicht der siidafrikanischen Bundesstaatsanwaltschaft
(National Prosecuting Authority/NPA) gefiihrt wurden. Gemadss den
Bestimmungen des Anderungsgesetzes zur staatlichen Strafverfolgung
(National Prosecuting Amendment Act) von 2008 sowie dem Anderungsgesetz
zur stidafrikanischen Polizei (South African Police Service Amendment Act) von
2008, gibt es das DSO seit 6. Juli 2009 (nachstehend der ,Stichtag® genannt)
nicht mehr.

2. Ab dem Stichtag gehen sémtliche Befugnisse und Funktionen, die von dem
friiheren DSO ausgelibt wurden, auf das Direktorat fiir Ermittlungen in
Strafsachen mit vorrangiger Prioritat (Directorate for Priority Crime
Investigations/DPCI), einer Abteilung der siidafrikanischen Polizei SAPS Uber.

3. Das DPCI ist gesetzlich ermachtigt, alle friiheren Ermittlungen des DSO zu
ibernehmen und Ermittlungen bei allen kiinftigen Straftaten aufzunehmen,
die in den Aufgaben- und Funktionsbereich des DPCI fallen.

4. Aufgrund der Tatsache, dass Ihr Rechtshilfeersuchen jedoch an die
siidafrikanische Bundesstaatsanwaltschaft NPA gerichtet war, erschien es mir
angemessener, Ihnen anstelle der SAPS selbst zu antworten.

5. Nun mochte ich auf die verschiedenen Fragen in IThrem internationalen
Rechtshilfeersuchen eingehen:



6. Erste Frage:

Bitte teilen Sie dem Fiirstlichen Landgericht mit, ob bei der
siidafrikanischen Bundesanwaltschaft (NPA) ein Strafverfahren
gegen Fana Hiongwane im Hinblick auf seine Beratungstatigkeit fiir
BAE und Airbus anhéngig ist und falls ja, was der Gegenstand des
Verfahrens ist und in welchem Stadium sich das Verfahren befindet.

. Antwort:

a. Nach stidafrikanischem Recht beginnt ein Strafverfahren erst mit der
Verhaftung, der Vorladung oder der Anklage gegen einen Angeklagten. Derzeit
ist kein Strafverfahren gegen Fana Hlongwane (nachstehend ,,Hlongwane"
genannt) anhéngig.

b. Wir kénnen jedoch bestétigen, dass derzeit strafrechtliche Ermittlungen in
Stidafrika unter anderem gegen Hlongwane nicht nur im Hinblick auf seine
Beraterrolle fiir BAE, aber auch in Bezug auf den Umfang seines Einflusses auf
das Ergebnis der Ausschreibung im Rahmen seiner Tatigkeit als persénlicher
Berater des verstorbenen Verteidigungsministers Joe Madise durchgefihrt
werden.

¢. Bei den Ermittlungen geht es um den Vorwurf des Betrugs, der Korruption,
krimineller Geschéfte und Machenschaften und/oder der Geldwéscherer vor,
wahrend und nach dem Kauf von Rdistungswaffen durch das siidafrikanische
Verteidigungsministerium im Rahmen des Programms zum Kauf strategischer
Waffen (nachstehend das ,,Waffengeschart" genannt) und zwar in Bezug auf
Verhandlungen und/oder Vertrdge, die in Zusammenhang mit den Kauf von
Flugzeugen geschlossen wurden.

d. Derzeit gibt es keine laufenden Ermittiungen gegen Hlongwane in
Zusammenhang mit Airbus. Auch wenn mir bekannt ist,
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dass die stidaftikanische Luftwalfe Airbus-Flugzeuge gekauft hat, ging es
dabei um ein gesondertes Geschaft, das mit dem vorgenannten
Waffengeschaft nichts zu tun hatte.

e. Wie ich in meinen einleitenden Erfduterungen erwahnt hatte, fallen diese
Ermittlungen nicht mehr in den Kormpetenzbereich der NPA. Derzeit werden
diese von dem gleichen Ermittiungsbeamten, Herrn S/Supt, Johan du Plooy,
Jedoch unter Leitung der SAPS gefdihrt. Die NPA wurde dariiber informiert,
aass es bislang noch zu keinen Verhartungen kam und dass sich die
Ermittlungen noch in einem relativ frihen Stadium befinden.

f. Daher wurden im November 2008 vier Rechtshilfeersuchen im Auftrag der
NPA in die Schweiz, nach Grossbritannien, Jersey und — wie Ihnen bekannt
sein dlrfte — an das Firstentum Liechtenstein gestellt. Weitere detaillierte
Einzelheiten hinsichtlich der Informationen, dber die wir verfigen, entnehmen
Sie bitte unserem Rechtshilfeersuchen, das unser damaliger Ermittiungsleiter
Adv. AT Mngwengwe an die Behdrden in Liechtenstein gestellt hatte.

g. Dardber hinaus fanden etwa zur gleichen Zeit Durchsuchungen und
Beschlagnahmen an sieben verschiedenen Orten statt, bei denen mehrere
100.000 Dokumente (zumeist Finarizdokumente) sichergestellt wurden. Diese
Dokumente befinden sich derzeit in der Obhut von S/5upt. du Plooy bei der
SAPS. Er ist momentan mit der arbeitsintensiven Ernennung forensischer
Sachverstdndigen beschéftigt, die diese Dokumente priifen und analysieren
solfen. Das Ergebnis dieser Untersuchungen wird sicher noch einige Monate
auf sich warten lassen.

. Zweite Frage:
Es werden Informationen iiber die Funktion von Hlongwane in

. Zusammenhang mit der Lieferung von Kampfflugzeugen von BAE
und gegebenenfalls von Airbus an die siidafrikanische Regierung



sowie dariiber benétigt, ob Hlongwane damals tatséchlich Berater
des verstorbenen Joe Madise war. Gibt es Anzeichen dafiir, dass
Hlongwane aktiv und amtsmissbraulich in den Beschaffungsprozess
eingriff, so dass BAE und Airbus die Auftréige erhielten? War
Hiongwane 6ffentlich(?) Beamter bzw. leitender Angestellter eines
déffentiichen Unternehmens?

. Antwort:

a. Nach derzeitigem Stand gibt es keinen unmittelbaren Beweis dafiir, dass er
den Ausgang der Ausschreibung beeinflusste. £s gibt jedoch erdrickende
Indizienbeweise, die in diese Richtung deuten. :

b. Allerdings kdnnen wir bestitigen, dass er in einem ganz besonders engen
Verhéltnis zu einem der Hauptentscheidungstréger, dem aamaligen
Verteidigungsminister Joe Madise stand und zwar in einer entscheidenden
Phase des Beschaffungsprozesses. Somit kdnnte er Zugang zu wertvollen
Informationen (iber die Ausschreibung gehabt haben, die ihm die Méglichkeit
gegeben haben konnten, Einfluss auf den Prozess zu nehmen. Wir haben
Hinweise darauf, dass er von 1994 bis Januar 1999 als Sonderberater des
verstorbenen Ministers tétig war. Die entsprechenden Ermittiungen in diese
Richtung dauern derzeit noch an.

c. Derzeit ist noch nicht kiar, welche Funktion er genau im Hinblick auf die
Lieferung von Kampfflugzeugen gegentiber BAE hatte. Aus den uns derzeit
vorfiegenden Informationen und Beweisen geht jedoch hervor, dass er einige
Jahre lang hohe Summen von BAE erhielt, nachdem BAE den Zuschlag fiir die
Lieferung von Flugzeugen erhalten hatte, und zwar sowoh! direkt an seine
Gesellschaften vor Ort als auch verdeckt liber gewisse Unternehmen in
Ubersee, die von BAE augenscheinlich fiir geheime Geldtransaktionen genutzt
wurden. Die Art und Weise, wie diese letztgenannten Zahlungen erfolgten, ist
an sich schon verdéchtig und wird noch Gegenstand weiterer Ermittlungen
sein. Insbesondere die Frage, ob Gelder auch an Personen flossen, die am
Entscheidungsprozess beteiligt waren.
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d. Auch wenn uns keine eidlichen Aussagen dahingehend vorliegen, dass eine
Person in der Position von Hlongwane damals als Berater von Joe Madise auf
vertraglicher Basis als Beamter angesehen wurde, deutet alles daraur hin, dass
er nach stidafrikanischem Recht aller Wahrscheinlichkeit nach als Beamter
eingestuft wiirde. Ebenso ist darauf” hinzuweisen, dass er Chef verschiedener
privater Unternehmen war und immer noch ist, darunter von DENEL, dem
grossten Waffenproduzenten in Siidafrika. Auch wenn es sich bel DENEL um
ein privates Unternehmen handelf, so hélt die siidafrikanische Regierung
dennoch 100 % afler Anteile an diesem Unternehmen. Er leitete dieses
Unternehmen seit den spéten 1990er Jahren bis vor etwas zwei Jahren.

Dritte Frage:

Bitte vernechmen Sie Hlongwane als Verdachtigen im Rahmen des
vorgenannten Sachverhaits.

Antwort

a. Angesichts dessen, dass sich unsere Ermittlungen noch in einem recht
friihen Stadium bewegen und unter Bericksichtigung der Tatsache, dass im
Rahmen des Schriftwechsels mit Dr. Robert Wallner (Leitender Staatsanwalt,
Liechtenstein) angegeben wurde, das die Liechtensteiner Behdrden in
Frwdqung ziehen kénnten, ihre Errnittlungen auf die stidafrikanischen
Behdrden zu tibertragen, wird es als nicht im Interesse der Ermittiungen in
Stidafrika liegend angesehen, Hlorngwane gegenwdrtig als Verdachtigen zu
vernehmen.

b. Einer der Griinde hierfiir ist insbesondere, dass das Selbstbelastungsverbot
sehr vehement im siidafrikanischen Recht verankert ist und trotz der in IThrem
Merkblatt ,Rechte
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und Pflichten im Strafverfahren™ geraannten Erliuterung wird Hlongwane
hochstwahrscheinlich die Aussage verweigern.

¢. Auch wenn es bestimmte Mittel und Wege gibt, ihn zu einer Aussage zu
zwingen, kann diese dann im Rahmen eines kiinftigen Strafverfahrens nicht
mehr als Beweismittel verwendet werden.

d. Daher bedauvern wir, Thnen in dieser Sache derzeit nicht behilflich sein zu
kénnen.



From:Ressort Justiz To:StA, Vaduz 29/10/2009 18:13 #391 P.002/003

/ (/UD 3/’
3\5’

RESSORT JUSTIZ
= 1R Okt g

L

96/2009

The Embassy of the Republic of South Africa presents its compliments to the Embassy of
the Principality of Liechtenstein and has the honour to refer to this Embassy's Note no
12/2009 dated 2 February 2009,

The South African Department of Justice and Constitutional Development have requested
this Embassy to retrieve the documents relating to BAE/Hlongwe.

The Embassy would be grateful if the Embassy of the Principality of Liechtenstein could
request the competent authorities to return them to this Embassy.

The Embassy of the Republic of South Africa avails itself of this opportunity to renew to
the Embassy of the Principality of Liechtenstein the assurance of its highest

consideration.

Berne, 14 October 2009

Embassy of the Principality of Liechtenstein
Willadingweg 65
Postfach CH-3000 Berne



From: Robert.Wallner@sta.llv.li [mailto:Robert.Wallner@sta.llv.1i]
Sent: Thursday, October 29, 2009 7:08 PM
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To: Elizabeth HF. Le Roux
Cc: Anton LJ. Steynberg; Billy WJ. Downer; jcduplooy@telkomsa.net; Thomas.Patterer@sta.llv.1li
Subject: AW: Hlongwane
Importance: High

Dear Ms. Le Roux

I have now received a copy of the Note dated October 14th 2009 of the SA Embassy in Berne via
our Embassy in Bern and our Ministry of Justice.

It reads:

“The embassy of the Republic of South Africa presents its compliments to the Embassy of the

'incipality of Liechtenstein and has the honour to refer to this Embassy’s Note no 12/2009
dated 2 February 2009,

The South African Department of Justice and Constitutional Development have requested this
Embassy to retrieve the documents relating to BAE/Hlongwane.

The Embassy would be grateful if the Embassy of the Principality of Liechtenstein could
request the competent authorities to return them to this Embassy.

The Embassy of the Republic of South Africa avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the
embassy of the Liechtenstein the assurance of its highest consideration.

Berne, 14 October 2009”

Attached to the Note were the original Note and a copy of the DOJ & CD letter of January 15th

2009 (signed by Mandla Lingwati) as well as the request. No new letter from the DOJ&CD was
attached.

Judge Nigg - I think rightly- understood the Note in the sense that the original request- and
cover letter are demanded back. In a letter dated October 23rd 2009 he sent all these:
documents to our Ministry and asked for them to be forwarded to the SA embassy in Bern. He

also asked our Ministry to clarify with the SA authorities whether the request is herby
withdrawn, which I think is the case.
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Your request was issued by a judge. However the counterpart for us as the requested country
is the SA government, which sent the original letter. If the SA government withdraws the
request we are bound by that. It is an internal SA question whether the government has
authority to withdraw the request or not.

Please note that my today’s draft request will be followed up by the original which will have
a large attachment of certified copies of relevant documents. This will be sent through the
diplomatic channels via Berne.

Best regards )

. Robert Wallner
Leitender Staatsanwalt/Prosecutor General
Liechtensteinische Staatsanwaltschaft/Liechtenstein Prosecutors Office
Heiligkreuz 49, Postfach 684
9490 Vaduz
Furstentum Liechtenstein/Principality of Liechtenstein
robert.wallner@sta.llv.li
B236-6794 (T)
H236-6799 (F)
ww.gesetze.li

www.liechtenstein.li
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Nationa!l Director of Public Prosecutions
Elize Le Roux

Directorate of Special Operations
Gauteng

Promat Building

Cnr Cresswell & Morlets str,

Weavind Park

Pretoria .

South Africa

Our Reference Contact Vaduz

11 RS.2008.258 HO/kaad November 25th 2008
RHS 2008/695

Request for mutual legal assistance in the criminal case against HLONGWANE Fana,
ROBERTS Alexander and others

Dear Ms. Le Roux

The Ministry of Justice of the Principality of Liechtenstein 'prese'nts its complements to the
National Director of Public Prosecutions of South Africa and would like to refer to the pre-
vious correspondence in this matter.

We shall be grateful if you will let us know whether you wish to uphold or withdraw your
request for mutual legal assistance in the criminal case against Fana Hlongwane and oth-
ers. We will expect a short response of your competent authority in this case till Decem-
ber 31* 2009.

The Ministry of justice takes this opportunity of renewing to the National Director of Pub-
lic Prosecutions of South Africa the assurance of Its highest regard.

VAT

Mag. Harald Oberdorfer
government officer

Copy - Princely Court (11 RS.2008.258)
- Prosecution Service, Dr. Robert Wallner

Haus Risch | Aulestrasse 51 | Postfach 684 | 9490 Vaduz | Liechienstein | T +423 236 61 11



A
From:Ressort Justiz To:00313513944 05/02/2010 13:30 #433 P.003/003

1423 2367581

REGIERUNG
DES FURSTENTUMS LIECHTENSTEIN

RESSORT JUSTIZ

Botschaft des Fiirstentums Liechtenstein
Willadingweg 65

Postfach

3000 Bern 15

Unser Aktenzeichen Sachbearbeitung Vaduz
11 RS.2008.258 HO/kaad 3. November 2009
RHS 2008/695

HLONGWANE Fana, ROBERTS Alexander u.a. - Internationale Rechtshilfe in Strafsachen

Das Ressort Justiz des Firstentums Liechtenstein beehrt sich, in Entsprechung der Note
96/2009 der Botschaft der Republik Siidafrika in Bern der Botschaft des Fiirstentums
Liechtenstein das Originalrechtshilfeersuchen des Department of lustice and Constitutio-
nal Development der Republik Siidafrika zu Gibermitteln und ersucht, dieses Rechtshilfeer-
suchen der Botschaft der Republik Sidafrika in Bern weiterzuleiten.

Gleichzeitig mége die fiir dieses Rechtshilfeersuchen zustdndige Behdrde angefragt wer-
den, ob mit der Retournierung der Original-Unterlagen das gegenstindliche Rechtshilfeer-
suchen als erledigt bzw. als zurlick gezogen betrachtet werden kénne. Fiir eine umgehen-
de Antwort wiren wir sehr dankbar.

Das Ressort Justiz des Flrstentums Liechtenstein beniitzt auch diesen Anlass, um die Bot-
schaft des Flirstentums Liechtensteln seiner ausgezeichneten Hochachtung zu versichern,

Mitarbeiter der Regierung

Beilage erwihnt
Kopie an - Furstliches Landgericht (11_ RS.2008.258)

Haus Risch | Aulestrasse 51 | Postfach 684 | 9490 Vaduz | Liechtenstein | T+423 236 61 11
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telefax

If there any problem occur while receiving this fax please contact:

FL-9490 Vaduz _ 00423/236 6590;
mail: Harald.Oberdorfer@rfl.llv.li

From: Ministry of Justice of the Principality of
Liechtenstein
Harald Oberdofer
government officer

Date: February 5th 2010

To: Embassy of the Republic of South Africa
Mrs. N.D. Malotana

Fax-Number: 031-351 3944

Following Pages: 2

Dear Mrs. Malotana

Enclosed please find the two letters | mentioned in our previous conversation of
today, Please inform me at about 15" of February, whether the competent
authority of your country will withdraw the request definitely or the request has
now to be executed in Liechtenstein.

Thank you very much for your efforts.

Best regards l \f
Harald Oberdo

Haus Risch | Aulestrasse 51 | Postlach 684 | 9490 Vaduz | Liechtenstein | T +423 236 61 11




LIECHTENSTEINISCHE
STAATSANWALTSCHAFT Z'[ 2
FURSTENTUM LIECHTENSTEIN

Acting National Director

National Prosecuting Authority of South Africa
P.0.Box752

ZA-0001 Pretoria/South Africa

thr Schreiben Aktenzelchen Sachbearbeitung Vaduz
03 ST.2006.283 taco 23.10.2009

Request for the takeover of the criminal prosecution of the South African citizen Fana
Hlongwane

Dear Sir/Madam,

Criminal proceedings are pending at the Court of Justice of the Principality of Liechtenstein in
Vaduz, case nhumber 11 UR 2006.283, against South African citizen

o

Fana Hlongwane et al.,
d.o.b. 5 March 1959, businessman,
resident at 128 Cambeboo Road, Fourways Garden,

Johannesburg, South Africa,

on account of the suspected crime of money laundering pursuant to Article 165 (1) (2) and (3)
of Liechtenstein Criminal Code. A summary of the underlying facts and circumstances to these
criminal proceedings is as follows:

As a result of several requests for mutual legal assistance from the British Serious Fraud Office
{“"SFO”), and subsequent associated investigations in Liechtenstein, it is suspected that frozen
assets belonging to Fana Hlongwane in the Principality of Liechtenstein are linked with active
and passive bribery and corruption by the company operating as BAE Systems PLC {“BAE”),

Helligkreuz 49 | Postfach €84 | 8492 Vaduz | Liechtenstein | T+423 236 67 96| F+423 236 6799 | e-mail |info@sta.Hv.li
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using a system of international representatives. In concrete terms, it must be assumed that
the dircumstances are as follows:

BAE maintains. a network of representatives {or “advisers” as BAE prefers to call them) to
support the marketing of its products. BAE has a department by the name of “Head Quarters
Marketing” (HQ Marketing), which coordinates all the agreements and contracts with
representatives employed by BAE.

On 19 January 2004, the Guardian broadsheet contacted the Serious Fraud Office in London
(“SFO”) and presented them with information, which implied that BAE were making illegal
payments via a company with its registered office in the British Virgin Islands by the name of
Red Diamond Trading Ltd ("Red Diamond”).

Investigations by the SFO produced the fact that BAE was not sending amounts of money to
representatives abroad directly through HQ Marketing, but was making payments of this kind
through foreign front companies. One of these front companies is Red Diamond. BAE
demands that representatives enter into contractual agreements either with BAE or Red
Diamond. The representatives themselves tend to operate through front companies and
seldom appear personally. '

Within the context of its investigations the SFO procured details about the account of Red
Diamond at Lioyds Bank. Lloyds TSB expressed concern about money laundering, since the
bank had not-been informed about whom Red Diamond was represented by. BAE later
confirmed that it was the “beneficial owner” of Red Diamond. BAE has online banking at
Lloyds through which payments can be transferred direct to Red Diamond (by means of a
computer controlled by BAE), from where they can be transferred abroad. Automated [credit]
transfers ensue from BAE accounts to Red Diamond, and from there abroad. This results in
the fact that only a minimum amount of bank data remains at the bank. Furthermore, the
only purpose for these transfers within the British banking system was clearly to conceal
BAE's involvement in foreign transfers.

Material made available to the SFO by the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act(FCPA) division of the
U.S. Department of Justice confirms the existence of “open” and “concealed” agreements
between BAE and its advisers, as well as the origin of Red Diamond. Evidently BAE, through Sir
Richard Evans, decided during the second half of the 1990s to conceal the payment system to
its “hidden” advisers. After different options had been considered in this respect, BAE decided
that the least transparent system consisted of setting up a foreign entity as a front. The
material disclosed also contains details on the setting up of Novelmight Ltd. The purpose of
this company was exclusively to store abroad filed material relating to representatives.
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Fur:thermore, it was used for meetings with representatives. The documents submitted to the
FCPA reveal that the company allegedly had a registered rented office next to Lioyds Bank in
Geneva, though the alarm system was allegedly linked with that of Lloyds.

The documentation makes it clear that the main aim of BAE from start to finish consisted of
proceeding as surreptitiously as possible and of making the system as non-transparent as
possible. The primary aim consisted in particular of making the infiltration of an investigator
as difficult as 'possible. The SFO served an Order on BAE, requesting it to disclose material on
its marketing representatives. BAE has so far partially interpreted this Order, but in a way
which excludes disclosure of the documents kept in Switzerland.

Points of reference to South Africa ensue as follows:

Up to 1999, BAE negotiated with the South African Ministry of Defence within the framework
of a South African Defence Programme with regard to the supply of 52 Hawk Training Aircraft
and Saab Gripen Fighter Aircraft to the government of South Africa. Aécording to the inquiries
made by the British SFO, BAE was awarded a part of the contract for 2 million GBP concerning
the supply of 24 Hawk Training Aircraft as part of the South African “1999 Arms Procurement
Programm”. According to the findings of the SFO, the now deceased Joe Modise, who was
the Defence Minister for South Africa at the time, personally' intervened in the procurement
process so that BAE would be awarded the contract, although the BAE tender was
significantly higher than the tenders from the competition.

According to information from the British SFO, BAE developed a system with various different
agents, who negotiated illegal contracts with South Africa for the purchase of munition. In
connection with South Africa, it is also suspected that BAE concealed payments it had
received from bribery and corruption transactions by transferring ”com_missfon”- to its
advisers. These sums of money were allegedly then used actively again for bribery and
corruption. In documents seized up to now in England they are referred to in this connection

as "third-party payments”.

Internal parliamentary inquiries and later investigations by the Office of the Auditor General
also produced the fact that there was bribery and corruption finked with the BAE contract.
The report particularly emphasized the role of the amounts made available for “side
projects”; these amounts had been earmarked for the internal social and infrastructural
development of Trusts (Schattenfirmen) connected with Shamin (“Chippy”) Sheik, the ANC
Chairman of the Parliamentary Procurement Committee.




in May 2001, investigators in South Africa started an inquiry into claims that there was a link
between the contract and the financing of Cabinet Ministers’ foreign trips by BAE. It was
publicly asserted that Chippy Sheik had moreover received jewellery as presents from BAE,
Schabir Sheik too, the brother of Chippy Sheik, was recently sentenced to 15 'years'
imprisonment after a criminal prosecution brought by the South African authorities on
account of bribery by the French arms manufacturer Thomson CSF. This case includes an
accusation against Jacob Zuma, the former Vice President of South Africa, which is being dealt
with at a judicial hearing,

in 2003, BAE confirmed that its representative in South Africa was a company by the name of
Osprey Aviation (“Osprey”). A BAE spokesperson confirmed in a South African newspaper that
Osprey had been appointed in 1994 as an “external advisory entity” to support legal
tendering and commercial processes. The full extent of the amounts pouring into Osprey has
not been confirmed. Richard Charter, the now deceased head of Osprey, was also chairman of
South African BAE Systems Holdings (South Africa), an affiliated company of BAE.

Other accusations in South Africa relate to a donation of approx. GBP 500}000 to. “The
Airborne Trust” in March 1998. This Trust was founded in 1995 to support former ANC
veterans of the MK Military Veterans Association (MKMVA). Its chairman was also Richard
Charter. Significantly, the now deceased loe Modise, the Defence Minister for South Africa at
the time, was a founder member of the Trust and a member of the steering committee of the
MKMVA, and received from the Airborne Trust at least one one-off payment to enable him to
make a trip to the United Kingdom. Furthermore, this payment ensued just one month before
Modise personally intervened in the procurement process, in order to change the conditions
of the tender in a way that would ultimately lead to BAE being awarded the contract. These
changes in tendering excluded price as being the relevant factor in the awarding of the
contract. As already stated, the BAE tender was substantially higher than the tenders from
the competition.

In 2005, Charter (together with Chippy Sheik) was suspected of corruption in the National
Assembly of South Africa by P-atricia De Lille, the leader of the Independent Democratic Party.
She furthermore requested an independent inquiry into the matter of why the South African
Government paid USD 17 million over the market price for the Hawk Training Aircraft.

The payments to representatives in connection with the South African BAE Contract began in
May 1999 through Red Diamond, and amounted to GBP 81 million at the end of 2004. Since
the introduction of British law in December 2001 to combat terrorism and criminality, and
protect safety, around GBP 38 million has been paid to South African representatives from a
Red Diamond account. Some of these payments were made at Swiss banks in Geneva:
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A company by the name of Arstow Commercial Corporation (“Arstow”) was paid through Red
Diamond and received more than GBP 20 million between May 1999 and December 2004. In
this connection, more than GBP 9 million was paid into accounts at different banks in the
Principality of Liechtenstein. Documents subsequently received from the SFO in this respect
concern payments with regard to the Hawk and Gripen Contract(s).

Another company by the name of Kayswell Services Ltd. {"Kayswell”) received payments of
more than GBP 37 million through Red Diamond between December 2000 and September
2005. It emerges from documents disclosed by BAE that Kayswell was formed in 1994 and
concluded a consultancy agreement with BAE with regard to the Hawk Contract in the same
year; furthermore, the Gripen Contract was added later. In 2000, the consultancy agreement
with Kayswell was transferred by BAE to Red Diamond, and in 2005, the agreement was
terminated, though Kayswell received more than GBP 19 million in compensation.

The documents disclosed by BAE show evidence of a certain Jules Pelissier as the contact at
Kayswell. However, the file also contains correspondence from Pelissier on the headed paper
from another company by the name of Aviation Consultancy Services Ltd. (ACS). According to
a UN report, John Bredenkamp (born in 1940 in South Africa, but a citizen of Zimbabwe) is
connected with Aviation Consultancy Services. Bredenkamp is domiciled in the United
Kingdom, and in 2002 was the 33" richest person in Great Britain. The same UN report
describes him as a key figure in the arms trade and as a man who earned millions with the
illegal exploitation of natural treasures in the Congo, and with the negotiation of sales of
military equipment from BAE to the countfy through ACS. Furthermore, the report lists claims
(which are disputed both by BAF and Bredenkamp) that BAE, with the involvement of ACS,
violated EU sanctions by selling spare parts for Hawk Fighter Aircraft to Zimbabwe in 2002.

Approx. GBP 6.5 million of the amounts paid. to Kayswell was transferred through Red
Diamond into an account at LGT Bank in Liechtenstein AG, Vaduz.

It must be asﬁumed that the public accusations concerning the corrupt relations and the
misuse of power between BAE representatives and persons of 'high standing within the ANC
Government, together with the extent of payments and their relevance to the successful
signing of contracts, are not compatible with legitimate commercial transactions and require.
a more thorough investigation.

There are convincing accusations — whether as a result of their relevance in time to the
payments or the sheer amount of commission payments — that funds flowing through BAE, or
rather through HQ Marketing and Red Diamond, are being used for the purposes of bribery
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and corruption. Furthermore, the entire system is operated under a shroud of secrecy, so that
the suspicion with regard to the actual purpose of these payments is justified.

On the concrete accusations of crimes concerning'Fana Hlongwane in Liechtenstein

From 1994 right to the process phase for the procurement of Fighter Aircraft by the South
African Government in‘1999, Fana Hlongwane had a particularly close link to the then main
dei:ision-maker, Joe Modise, and acted as his personal adviser. In this role he had access
within the context of the procurement process to valuable information concerning the
tender, which enabled him to influence the decision-making process. On 06.10.2008, a
request for mutual legal assistance was issued in this criminal case under investigation to the
South African criminal prosecution authorities. [t ensues from-the response dated 4.8.2009
that criminal investigations against Hlongwane et al are in progress there not only with regard

to his adviser role for BAE, but also in relation to the degree of influence on the result of the

tender within the context of his work as personal adviser to the deceased Defence Minister
Joe Modise. The investigations concern accusations of fraud, corruption, criminal business
and machinations and/or money-laundering before, during and after the purchase of
armaments by the South African Defence Ministry within the context of a programme for the
purchase of strategic weapons. According to South African criminal prosecution authbrities,
the proceedings are still at a relatively early stage. Searches and seizures have taken place at
seven different locations, during the course of which several hundred thousand documents,
mostly financial documents, have been secured. The results of evaluations, which have been
carried out by forensic experts, will take months. Although there is not direct proof of the fact
that Fana Hlongwane influenced the outcome of the tender, there is nevertheless damning
indication and evidence, which would point in this direction. it clearly emerges from the
information and evidence available that Hiongwane received high sums of money for several
years after BAE had been awarded the contract for the supply of aircraft, both directly to his
local company as well as concealed via certain companies abroad, which were evidently_be.ing
used for secret money transactions. Everything points to the fact that according to South
African law, Hiongwane was in all probability classed as a civil servant.

But it also ensues from the pfoceedings in progress at the British SFO that Fana Hlongwane is
suspected of a concrete crime in the direction of receipt of bribery and corruption monies and
money-laundering, though it is not ruled out that sums of money flowed via Fana Hlongwane
and/or his company structures to persons, who were involved in the decision-making process.
According to information from the suspect Alexander Roberts, “at some point during the
course of activities with South Africa, it was agreed between Roberts and BAE that around
two-thirds of the commission to which Roberts was entitled would be transferred at the




appropriate time from the Arstow account to accounts, which are controlled by Mr
Hlongwane”. According to Roberts, this was remuneration for "balancing work”, which
Hlongwane had performed in the wake of the activities in South Africa. It has also been
ascertained there that Hlongwane at the time was an adviser and close confident of the South

African Defence Minister Joe Modise, in the wake of the process by the Republic of South

Africa for the procurement of the Hawk Training Aircraft, and at the same time was allegedly
an adviser to the Airbus Company.

Various different companies have been/are being managed at the Liechtenstein Trust
company Tremaco Treuunternehmen (Trust Enterprise) reg., for the suspect Fana Hlongwane
and Alexander Roberts. Alexander Roberts claimed to the foregoing Trust company that he
was the financial beneficiary of Arstow. Fana Hlongwane appears as the financial beneficiary
of the companies Westunity Business. Limited, Meltec Foundation and Gamary Trust reg.
Westunity Business Limited was funded by the above-mentioned Arstow, though Arstow, as
already mentioned, received assets from Red Diamond. Payments were subsequently made in
turn by Westunity Business Limited. to the Meltec Foundation and, after its liquidation, to its
successor Gamary Trust reg. According to the current state of investigations, there is the
strong suspicion with all these financial transactions that they are monies from b'ribery and
corruption in connection with the purchase of Fighter Aircraft by the South African
Government, The most recent Decision handed down by the Court of Justice of the
Principality of Liechtenstein during criminal proceedings dated 11.9.2009, 11-UR 2006.284-
148, was to judicially freeze the assets belonging to the Gamari Trust at Bank Pasche
(Liechtenstein) S.A., Vaduz (formerly swissfirst Bank in Liechtenstein AG), in Account Number
30.450767.7 until 14.3.2010, as a result of this suspicion of money laundering. They amount
currently to GBP 437,594.00.

As a result of present suspicion, other assets In Liechtenstein of which Fana Hlongwane is the
financial beneficiary, i.e. assets held at Swisspartners Versicherung AG, Vaduz, have had a
judicial Freezing Order imposed on them. in concrete terms, Swisspartners Versicherung AG
have been banned pursuant to §37a (1) line 3 of the Code of Criminal Procedure {5tPO) from
having control over the assets attributed to Fana Hlongwane, amounting to approximately
CHF 3 million in Account Number 151.831.88 at Liechtensteinische Landesbank AG Zurich,
though this arrangement by the Court of Justice of the Principality of Liechtenstein ends on
20.5.2010. Currently, it must be assumed that the said frozen assets at Swisspartners
Versicherungs AG originate from an account in the name of Preordain Holdings Ltd., Panama
at Bank Credit Agricole, Geneva, Switzerland. Preordain Holdings Ltd is allegedly also a
holding company of the suspect Hlongwane.
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Hence, Fana Hlongwane is strongly suspected of the crime of money-laundering pursuant to §
165 (1), (2) and (3} of the Criminal Code (StGB). Since criminal proceedings against Fana
Hlongwane have already been instigated at your authority, and it can be assumed that the
criminal proceedings in South Africa against Fana Hlongwane can also be conducted on
account of the crimes committed in Liechtenstein in his presence, it is requested that you
take into account the facts and circumstances outlined in this request in your criminal
investigation and that you also prosecute him in the event that that crimes of which he is
suspected are corroborated as a result of these facts and circumstances.

With regard to the assets attributed to Fana Hlongwane in this country at the Banque Pasche
and/or Swisspartners Versicherung AG (see page 7 of the takeover reguest), it is suggested
that you arrange for these to be frozen or have a Freezing Order imposed on them by means
of a request for mutual legal assistance sent to the Court of Justice of the Principality of
Liechtenstein within the framework of the South African criminal proceedings.

Certified copies of the crucial items from criminal file 11 UR 2008.283 at the Court of Justice
of the Principality of Liechtenstein are attached, as are copies of the relevant legal provisions.

I am requesting you to send information on whether the South African criminal prosecution
authorities have made the present foregoing facts and circumstances the object of your
criminal investigations, also in terms of the crimes committed in Liechtenstein, and whether,
in the event that the crimes of which he is suspected are corroborated according to your law,
they have prosecuted Fana Hlongwane, also on account of the crimes committed by him in
Liechtenstein. Furthermore, at the appropriate time, we request the sending of the Decision
when the proceedings are complete.

Yours sinc

Dr. Robert¥Wallner
Chief State Prosecutor

Enclosures mentioned

Processed by:

Pubic Prosecutor Mag. Thomas Patterer
Tel: +423 236 67 97

Fax: +423 236 67 99

Email: thomas.patterer@sta.lhv i
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MNR WILLIE HOFMEYER 20 Januarie 2009
BATEBESLAGLEGGING EENHEID

NATIONALE VERVOLGINGSGESAG

VICTORIA & GRIFFITHS MXENG BUILDING 50
123 WESTLAKE AVENUE

WEAVIND PARK

PRETORIA

Ons verw: C Stockenstrom/F2

PER HAND
Geagte Mnr:
s: HLONGWANE CONSLUTING (PTY) LTD, TSEBE PROPERTIES (PTY) LTD, HLONGWANE

AEROSPACE (PTY) LTD en Adv. FANA HLONGWANE.

Die bogemelde aangsleentheid verwys. Ons wens hiermee te bevestig dat ons dptree namens ons
kliénte hierbo vermeld.

Dit het tot ons aandag gekom dat die Nationale Vervolgingsgesag moontlik stappe gaan nheem om beslag
te I& op ons kiignte se bates. Dit is ons instruksies om te bevestig dat ons kiiénte bewus is van die
Direktoraat Spesiale Operasies (DSO) se ondersoeke en dat die DSO *n volledige bateregister het van
ons klignte se bates.

Dit is verder ons instruksies dat ons kfiénte onderneern om nie enige van die bates te vervreem nie en om
verder ook te verseker dat die bates onderhou word in die kondisie en toestand wat dit tans is. Daar is
dus geen rede om beslag te 18 op enige bates nie.

Sou die Nationale Vervolgingsgesag egter voort gaan om om ‘n aansoek te loods vir die beslaglegging
van ons kiiénte se bates versoek ons u om die hofstukkke op ons te beteken sodat ons dienooreenkomstig
ons klignte kan adviseer en hul belange kan beskerm.

TNATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY

PRIVATE BAG X782

1009 0 13

PRETORIA 0901 .
ASSET FORFEITURE oNf__ |

Directors/Direkteure: Christo Stackenstrdm BA BPROC » Gert Fouché BCOMM LLB




Asset Forfeiture Unit

/ NS
1 Prosecuting Autharity of South Africa
|I:|r:s Labetshutshisi bokzontsi Afriko
Je Yervolgingsgesag van Suid-Afrikn

e Nmﬁp"
iguayn Jikel
Die Nusiond

emes | Ourrefr WH
Your ref: C gtockenstrom/F2

Tel : +27 12 845 6000

Fax: +27 12 804 7335 30 January 2009
Stockenstrém Fouché Inc.
Victoria & Griffiths 78 Tijger Vallei Office Park
Mxenge Building Silverlakes
123 Westlake Avenue Pretoria 0002
Weavind Park For atténtion: Mr Christo Stockenstrom
Siiverton
Pretoria By telefax: 086 631 4883
0184
Dear Sir
P/Bag X752 .
Pty) Lid,
Pratoria Re: Hlongwane Consuiting (Pty) Ltd, Tsebe Prope.l't:les (a:?
0001 Hlongwane Aerospace (Pty) Ltd and Adv. Fana Hlongw
i 2009, which
South Afica We acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 20 J afg‘gary 0
was delivered by hand to our offices on 23 January 2007-
Docex:
h had the
DX 207 We will respond to your letier in due course once We have
Pratoria opportunity to consider the contents thereof.
Yours faithfully
Email:
wh@npa.gov.za i
www.nga.gov.za ’
W Hofmeyr

Deputy National Director of Public Prosecutions
‘Head: Asset Forfeiture Unit

oo edom and security
Justice in our society. so that people can live in fre
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Tet: 427 12 845 6000
Fax: +27 12 804 7336

Victorla & Griffiths
Mxange Building
123 Waesliake Avente
Waavind Park
Sliverton
Pretoria
D184

P/Bag X752
Pretoria
0001
South Africa

Docex:
DX 207
Pretaria

Asset Forfeiture Unit
I Rotionnl Prossrting Aoibority o ke
%ﬂ' Labetshytshis! boMmuist Alrika
Dia ke Yervolgiogsgusag ves Suld-Mrike
Our ref: WH
Your ref: C Stockenstrom/F2
30 January 2009
Stackenstrtim Fouche Inc.
78 Tijger Vallei Office Park
Sllverlakes

Protoria 0002
For attention: Mr Christo Stockenstrim

By felefax: 086 63i 4883

Dear Sir

Re: Hlangwane Consalting (Pty) Ltd, Tsebe Properties (Pty) Lrd,
Hlongwane Aerospace (Pty) Ltd and Adv. Fana Hlongwane

We acknowledge receipt of your lefter dated 20 January 2009, which
was delivered by hand to aur offices on 23 Janyary 2009,

We will respond to your letter in due course once we have had the
opportunity o consider the contents thereof,

Yours faithfully

s

W Hofmeyr
Deputy National Director of Pablic Prosecutions
Head: Asset Forfelture Unit
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Asset Forfeiture Unit

The Nofional Prosacuting Authority of South Africa

Igunya Jikelele Labetshutshisi bozmnisi Afrika
Die Nasionale Varvolgingsgesag van Suid-Afrika

HEAD OFFICE Our ref WH

Yourlref: C Stockenstrom/F2
Tel : +27 12 845 8000
4 May 2009
Fax: +27 12 804 7335

Stockenstrédm Fouché Inc,
78 Tijger Vallei Office Park

Victoria & Griffiths -
o Silverlakes
Mxenge Building Pretoria 0002
123 Westlake Avenue . . .
Weavind Park For attention: Mr Christo Stockenstrém
Silverton By telefax: 086 631 4883
Pretoria
0184 Dear Sir
P/Bag X752 Re: Hlongwane Consulting (Pty) Ltd, Tsebe Properties (Pty) Ltd,
Hlongwane Aerospace (Pty) Ltd and Adv. Fana Hlongwane
Pretoria
0001 We refer fo your letter dated 20 January 2009 and our reply dated 30
South Africa January 2008.
In terms of the provisions of the Prevention of Organised Crime Act,
Docex: 1998 (“POCA”), an application for the freezing of property may be made
DX 207 ex parte and therefore the National Director of Public Prosecutions (“the
. Natlonal Director”) is under no obligation to give prior notice any
Pretoria person affected thereby.
Email: It is contrary to the policy and practice of the National Director to
) confirm or to deny that preservation or restraint proceedings are being
wh@npa.gov.za considered in connection with any particular case.
www.npa.gov.za

Such confirmation or denial generally would undermine the objectives of
the asset forfeiture provisions of POCA, particularly at an early stage of
a criminal investigation. It would encourage subjects of investigation to
engage in fishing expeditions to obtain information from the National
Director, and bog the administration of justice down in endless
correspondence. it may cover many matters where no action is
contemplated at the time, but where further developments in the matter
may result in a decision to institute proceedings.

Justice in our society, so that people can live in freedom and security



We advise that should a decision indeed be made in the future to institute an application
for freezing any property of your clients, the National Director will approach the matter in
the normal way. Thus, in such event, consideration will, as normal, be given o issues
such as whether or not to proceed ex parfe, against whom an order should be sought,
and the particular form that any freezing order should take.

As with any case, these considerations wouid be guided by the facts available to the
National Director at the appropriate time.

If your clients are of the view that they are in possession of any information or evidence
which might influence the National Director in a decision whether action should be taken,
they are welcome to supply the National Director with such information. Any information
provided should be in the form of evidence under oath, as unsubstantiated claims and
allegations cannot be considered by the National Director in exercising his discretion
under POCA.

In this regard, your letter refers to an undertaking by your clients not to alienate assets
listed in a register of assets held by -the Directorate of Special Operations (DSO).
Neither the DSO nor the Asset Forfeiture Unit has such a register and therefore the
National Director is not in a position to consider the undertaking without further
information regarding the assets to which it relates and the exact terms of the
undertaking.

The National Director reserves his rights to proceed with the institution of proceedings
under POCA against your clients or their property should he be satisfied that there are
sufficient grounds for such action. We wish to point out that POCA makes full provision
for anyone with a legitimate interest in property to state his or her case to the court. Your
clients’ rights to protect their interests from any order that may be made under POCA are
accordingly safeguarded.

You have our assurance that the Asset Forfeiture Unit makes every attempt to act as
fairly and accurately as possible when action is taken in terms of PQOCA, and that it will
do whatever is necessary and required in law to be frank fo the court and fair to any

party.

In any event, should the National Director decide to proceed ex parte, the court will
certainly be made aware of this correspondence and any information that you may
supply, and it has a discretion to require the National Director to proceed on notice.

Yours faithfully

W Hofmeyr
Deputy National Director of Public Prosecutions
Head: Asset Forfeiture Unit
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NAME :AAFU

HEAD OFFICE

Tel: 427 12 845 8000
Fax: +27 12 804 7335

Victoria & Griffiths
Mxenge Building
123 Wasllake Avenue
Weavind Park
Sliverton
Pretorta
0184

P/Bag X752
Pretoria
0001
South Africa

Docex:
DX 207
Pratoria

Email:
whiinna.gov.2n
WWw,hoB.gov Zze

TEL  :30128047335
DATE :11.MAY.2009 15:28

Asset Forfeiture Unit

Tho Notianol Proseceiag

Our ref: WH
Your ref: C Stockenstrom/F2

4 May 2008

Stockenstrém Fouché inc.
78 Tliger Vallel Office Park
Sliveriakes

Pretoria 0002

For attentlon: Mr Christo Stockenstrém
By telefax: (86 631 4853

Dear Bir

Re: Hlongwane Cunsuliing (Pty) Ltd, Tsebe Properties (Pty) Ltd,
Hiongwane Asrospace (Pty) Ltd and Ady. Fana Hlongwane

We rsfer fo your leltar dated! 20 January 2008 and our reply dated 30
January 2008,

In terms of the provisions of the Prevention of Orgenised Crime Act,
1888 ("POCA"), an application for the fraszing of property may be made
ex parte and therefare the National Director of Public Prosacutions ("the
Natlona! Directar’) is under no chiigation to give prior notice any
person affected tharehy.

It Ie contrary to the policy and practice of the National Direstor to
contirm ar to deny that preservation or restraint proceedings are being
considered in connectlon with eny particular case.

Such confirmetion or danial Benerally would undsrmine the objectives of
the asset forfelture pravisions of POCA, particularly at an early stage of
& oriminal investigation, It wauld encourage subjects of Investigation to
engage in fishing expediions tn obtaln information from the Nationaf
Director, and bog the administration of justice down in endless
correspondence. it may cover many matiers whera no action s
contemplated et the fime, but where further developments in the matter
may result in a decision to institute proceedings.
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Asset Forfeiture Unit

|

The Nafional Praseculing Authorily
igunya Jikelele Labetshutshisi hoMzanist Afrika
Die Nasionale Vervolgingsgesay van Suid-Afrika

HEAD OFFICE Our e

Your ref: C Stockenstrom/F2

Tel : +27 12 845 6000

Fax: +27 12 804 7335 11 February 2010

Stockenstrém Fouché Inc.

Victoria & Griffiths 7'8 leger Vallei Office Park
: o Silverlakes
Mxenge Building Pretoria
123 Westlake Avenue 0002
Weavind Park For attention: Mr Christo Stockenstrém
Silverton
Pretoria By telefax: 086 631 4383
0184
Dear Sir
P/Bag X752
. Your client: Mr Fana Hiongwana
Pretoria
0001 1. We refer fo your letter dated 20 January 2009 as well as to our
South Africa response dated 4 May 2009. We assume that you still act for Mr
Fana Hlongwane, and request that you immediately indicate to us
should this no ionger be the case.
Docex:
DX 207 2. lrecord that we have to date nof yet received a response to our last
Pretoria letter, and in particular that Mr Hiongwane has not responded to the
request to provide the National Prosecuting Authority - with
Email: information that might impact on its decision whether or not to
institute preservation or restraint proceedings in relation to property
wh@npa.gov.za . . .
in which he has an interest.
www.npa.gov.za

3. As was indicated in my previous letter, it is not the practice or policy
of the NPA to afford persons who will or may be adversely affected
by an impending application for a preservation or restraint order an
opportunity to make representations to the NPA as to why it should
not be launched or why their property shouid be excluded from the
ambit of the application. However, the NDPP is of the view that it
would be appropriate to again request Mr Hlongwane to supply the

Justice in our socisty, so that people can live in freedom and security



10,

information referred to in paragraph 2 above in relation to the assets described
below.

As Mr Hlongwane may know, the Lichtenstein authorities have been conducting a
criminal investigation in which Mr Hlongwane has been identified a suspect, having
allegedly committed the offence of money laundering. The money laundering
charges in turn relate to alleged corruption offences pertaining to the purchase by
the South African government of lead-in fighter trainer aircraft and advanced light
fighter aircraft from a United Kingdom based arms manufacturing company, called
BAE Systems Plc ("BAE").

The NPA has recently been placed in possession of certain documents from the
Lichtenstein authorities. In what follows | refer fo these documents as “the
Lichtenstein documents”.

It appears from the Lichtenstein documents that as a result of the criminal
investigation, since about September 2006 Lichtenstein courts have made orders
which currently have the effect of freezing firstly, the funds in a bank account held in
the name of the Gamari Trust, at Bank Pasche (Lichtenstein) S.A. Vaduz in account
number 30.450767.7, and secondly the fiinds in an account with number 151.831.88
held at the Lichtenstein Landesbank AG Zurich by an insurance company
Swisspartners Versichuring AG.

It further appears from the Lichtenstein documents that Mr Hlongwane is the
beneficial owner of the funds. We believe that Mr Hlongwane is aware of the
freezing of the funds.

We are informed by the Lichtenstein authorities that the current Lichtenstein order
freezing the funds of the Gamari Trust account will expire on 14 March 2010 and
unless the NPA obtains an order in South Africa preserving or restraining the funds
in the account, there will be no legal obstacle to the funds being withdrawn and
dissipated or clandestinely moved elsewhere. The order freezing the funds in the
Swisspartners Versichuring account will expire on 20 May 2010.

The NPA is of the view that there are reasonable grounds to believe that the funds
in the Lichtenstein accounts are the proceeds of unlawful activity and/or the
instrumentality of corruption and mongy-laundering related offences.

In the circumstances which have now arisen the NPA accordingly intends to
applying for an order in terms of section 38 of the Prevention of Organised Crime
Act 121 of 1998 (“POCA") preserving the funds in the Lichtenstein accounts, which
order, if granted, will be transmitted to the Lichtenstein authorities with a request
that it be implemented there.
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11.

12.

13.

14.

We intend to move the application for a preservation order (and the concomitant
application for a letter requesting mutual legal assistance under the International
Co-operation in Criminal Matters Act 75 of 1996 (ICCMA")) on an urgent basis
within the next two weeks.

When doing so we intend seeking a rule nisi operating as an interim preservation
order, which will provide Mr Hlongwane with sufficient opportunity to protect his
interests.

As stated, howsver, the NDPP believes it appropriate to ask Mr Hlongwane
beforehand to provide the NPA with information that might impact on its final
decision whether or not to institute the preservation proceedings.

Mr Hlongwane's answers to the following questions wilt assist the NPA in reaching a
final decision:

a. Does Mr Hlongwane have a direct or indirect interest in the funds in either or both
the Lichtenstein accounts?

b. If so, what is the nature of that interest?

c. If Hr Hlongwane holds a direct or indirect interest in the funds in the accounts, is
this interest held personally or through a legal entity? If the latter, provide details
of the entity including incorporation details, if applicable, as well as nature and
manner in which the interest is exercised through the legal entity.

d. if Mr Hlongwane hoids any such interest, when did he acquire the interest?
e. Who established the entities that are the account holders?

f. Did Mr Hiongwane render a service or product that directly or indirectly lead to
the payment of funds into those accounts?

g. What was the exact nature of the service rendered or goods provided and when
did that occur?

h. To whom the services or goods rendered?
i. Were such services rendered or products provided pursuant to an agreement? If
so, please provide details of the contracting parties, the date and place at which

the agreements were concluded and the terms thereof.

j. By whom was payment or payments made into the account?
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

k. On whose instructions were the payments made into the accounts?

. If Mr Hiongwane did not render a service or goods but he has an interest in the
funds in the two bank accounts referred to above, why were the funds paid into
those accounts?

Mr Hiongwane is also free to provide any other information or raise any other issue
he may wish to bring to our attention.

Due to the time constraints under which the intended application is perforce being
prepared, we request that Mr Hiongwane, should he wish to do so, respand in
writing by close of business on Wednesday 17 February 2010.

Apart from any written responses, should he so request, we are also willing to afford
your client a personal interview at the NPA Head Office in Pretoria at 11h00 on 18
February 2010, in order that he may clarify or elaborate on his written response and
during which he may be asked questions to clarify aspects of his written response or
his oral input. He will not be compelled to answer any such questions. The
interview will be recorded.

We must stress, however, that Mr Hiongwane is not compelled to answer the above
questions or provide any other information in response to this letter. Anything Mr
Hlongwane says will be with prejudice, i.e, his written response and what he says at
the interview may be used against him in future, not only in the intended
preservation or forfeiture proceedings, but also in other such proceedings in relation
to other assets in which he may be interested, as well as possible criminal
proceedings and ancillary proceedings for restraint and confiscation orders. Any
responses received from Mr Hiongwane will accordingly not only be made available
to the SAPS investigating officer, but also placed before the court to which
application will be made for the preservation order should the NPA continue with

such application.

Further in this regard Mr Hlongwane has previously been placed in possession of
the application for search warrants, which were executed in November 2008. The
application and supporting affidavit make it clear that Mr Hlongwane is the subject of
a ctiminal investigation into racketeering offences (in terms of section 2 of the
POCA), corruption offences (in terms of section 1 of the Corruption Act 94 of 1992,
and section 3 of the Prevention and Combating of Carrupt Activities Act 12 of 2004)
money laundering offences (in terms of section 4 of POCA) and fraud. At the time
the searches were conducted, the criminal investigation was under the aegis of the
Directorate of Special Operations within the NPA. That investigation has
subsequently been transferred to the South African Police Service, and ! confim
that Mr Hlongwane remains a suspect in that investigation.
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20. The investigation into Mr Hiongwane also gave rise to applications for the issuing,
under section 2(2) of the ICCMA, of four separate but related letters of request to
the United Kingdom, Switzerland, Jersey and Lichtenstein.

21. The grounds upon which the preservation application is intended to be made are
materially similar to those used in the application for the search warrants and the
letters of request.

22. In the final version of any papers that may be presented to court we will mention and
attach this letter, as well and the contents of any response he might make. We
intend to communicate same fo the Lichtenstein authorities too.

23. We look forward to receiving your prompt response fo this letter.
Yours faithfully
W Hofmeyr

Deputy National Director of Public Prosecutions
Head: Asset Forfeiture Unit
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Sivertan
Pretaria By telefax: 088 631 4883
0184
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PfBeg X762 Your client: Mr Fana Hlohgwana
Pratoria
0001 1. We refer to yaur letter dated 20 January 2008 as well as to our
South Africa response dated 4 May 2008. Vve assume that you stil act for Mr
Fana Hlengwane, and reguest thal you immediataly Indicate 10 us
shoutd this no fonger be the cese.
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ASSET FORFEITURE UNIT 15 FEBRUARY 2010
BY FAX: 012 804 7335
FOR ATTENTION: MR WILLIE HOFMEYR
Dear Mt Hofryer:
RE: . FORFEITURE UNIT /I MR, EANA HLONGWANE
With reference to your letter dated the 11™ of February 2010 we wish to record the foliowing:
1, Unfortunately writsr was in Europe at the time when your letier was recelved by this office and he anly

returned from Europe on Friday afterneon the 12" of February 2010.

2, Witter did not have the opportunity as yet to discuss the contents of your letter with client in view of the fact
that efient |5 out of town presently and he wil only be available for consuitation at best by Friday the 16 of

February 2010.

3. Our Gounsel in this mattér, Advocate Qllliers SC Is also unavaliable at present to consult in view of the facf:
that he is appesring in the SCA on the 16" of February 2010. He will only be avallable as from Thursday Hé: .
18" of Fabruary 2010 tb consult with us. ‘

4, Wa, however, wish to0 request you oh an urgent basls to afford us the opportunily to properly respond to your
letter and the requests contained in the lettsr. We underiake to provide you with a proper resppn§§.iby.-- )
Monday the 22™ of February 2010, T

8. We would appreciate if if you will respond on an urgent basis 1 our request and inform us wheﬂié'f.y;":h'_f!‘
afford us the apportunity as requested. : i

Bir =1 Shrigto Srack am 8A BPRGC + Garr Fouohe BEGOMM LB
100/100°d BOZY# 159419 TEA4TY 1448795210

£V1GT 0302, L1°884



HEAD OFFICE

Tel : +27 12 845 6000
Fax: +27 12 804 ?335

Victoria & Griffiths
Mxenge Building
123 Westlaké Avenue
Weavind Park
Silverton
Pretaria
0184

P/Bag X752
Pretoria
0001
South Africa

Docex:
DX 207
Pretoria

whi@npa.gov.za
WWW.Npa. gov.za

Asset Forfeiture Unit

y ' N
The Notlonal Prosecuting Authority of South Africo
lgunya Jiketele Labeishutshist botzantsi Afrike
Dia Nasionale Yervolgingsgesag van Suid-Afrike

Our ref:
Your ref: G Stockenstrom/F2

22 February 2010

Stockenstrém Fouché Inc.

78 Tijger Vallei Office Park

Silverlakes

Pretoria

0002

For attention: Mr Christo Stockenstrém

By telefax: 086 631 4883

Dear Sir

Your client: Mr Fana Hiongwana

1. We refer to your letter dated 15 February 2010 as faxed to our
offices on 17 February 2010.

2. We have noted the content thereof and look forward receiving your
substantive reply by close of business today.

Yours faithfully

W Hofmeyr
Deputy National Director of Public Prosecutions
Head: Asset Forfeiture Unit -

Justice in our society, so that people can live in freedom and security
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Ta) : 427 12 845 6000
Fax: +27 12 804 7335

Victoria & Gritfiths
Mxsnge Building
125 Westiake Avenup
Weaavind Park
Slivarion
Pratoria
0184

P/Bag X762
Pretoria
0001
South Africa

Dosax:
DX 207
Prelaria

Email:

whi@npa.gov.zs
WAYW.IA.00V. 28

NAME :AAFU
TEL :3012B047335
DATE :22.FEB.20M0 12:15
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Cur ref:
Your ref: C Btockenstrom/F2
22 February 2010

Stockenstrom Fouché lnc.

73 Tijger Valial Office Park

Silverlakes

Pretoria

gaoz2

For atiention: Mr Christo Stockanstrdm

By telefax: 0BG 631 4883

Dear Sir
Your client: NMr Fana Hlongwana

1. Wa referto your letter dated 15 Februery 2010 as faxed to our
officss an 17 February 2010.

2. We have nated the content thereof and look forward recelving your
substantive reply by close of business today.

Yours falthfully

W Hafrnoyr'

Deputy National Director of Fublic Prosecutions
Head: Asset Forfeiture Unit
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